TECHNICAL MEMORANDUM CH2MHILL-

Emerald Services Airport Way South Facility May 17, 2012 Diesel Release
Summary

PREPARED FOR: Emerald Services, Inc.
PREPARED BY: Mario Lopez/CH2M HILL
Rachel Chang/CH2M HILL
COPIES: Sheila Smith/Emerald Services, Inc.
DATE: July 19, 2012

Emerald Services, Inc. (Emerald) owns and operates a used oil and petroleum-contaminated wastewater treatment
facility located at 1500 Airport Way South, Seattle, Wa. A vicinity map is provided as Figure 1. On May 17, 2012, a
diesel release occurred near the south entrance of the facility adjacent to the planting strip. Subsequent cleanup
activities were conducted between May 17 and June 26 to remediate the impacted soil and sewer line. This technical
memorandum summarizes the incident reporting, initial response activities, subsequent soil excavation, and
confirmation sampling activities conducted by Emerald to remediate the impacts of the diesel release.

Incident Reporting

On Thursday, May 17, 2012 around 12:00 p.m., during a fuel transfer at the Emerald’s South Tank Farm, a truck driver
incorrectly opened valves to fill the truck, rather than off-load. While the truck was physically within the Emerald
facility containment area, the truck’s vent accumulated sufficient pressure to direct the diesel fuel outside of the
facility boundary, and onto the adjacent sidewalk along Airport Way South. It was estimated that approximately 100
to 200 gallons of fuel were released prior to shutting off the equipment. Of the total released fuel, approximately 20
gallons reached the sanitary sewer line along Airport Way South through a manhole. It was also estimated that less
than 20 gallons reached a planting strip located on the sidewalk at the intersection of Airport Way South and South
Massachusetts Street.

The initial spill was reported to the National Response Center (NRC, Case #10011833), the Washington State
Department of Ecology (Ecology, Environmental Report Tracking #633938), King County Wastewater Treatment
Division (King County), and the City of Seattle on May 17, 2012. The Environmental Compliance Inspector with the
Seattle Public Utilities visited the site on the same day. A written 5-day report of the accidental spill was submitted
to King County on May 22, 2012. A copy of these notification reports is located in Attachment A. In addition, follow
up voice messages were left with Ecology on May 23 and 30, 2012.

Initial Response Activities

On-site personnel responded to this release immediately with on-site spill equipment to prevent further migration of
the diesel. A vacuum truck was used to remove free diesel from the street, planting strip, and sanitary sewer line
from the manhole just outside the entrance to the facility to the catch basin in front of Seattle Injector. The sanitary
sewer line was jetted cleaned as per instructions from the City of Seattle inspector. Approximately 14,406 gallons of
water and 80 gallons of solids were removed from the sanitary sewer and disposed of through Emerald’s onsite
wastewater treatment system. Residual fuel on the sidewalk and roadway was removed using floor dry clay based
absorbent. Copies of the bill of lading and gallonage tickets are located in Attachment B.

The top layer of exposed soil in the planting strip was removed by Emerald personnel using hand tools such as
shovels and picks. Additional staining found in the soil suggested that heavier excavation equipment was necessary
to completely remove the contaminated soil.
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Planting Strip Soil Excavation Activities

The first round of soil excavation of the planting strip using heavy equipment began on May 18, 2012 and was
completed by May 22, 2012. A Street Use Permit was issued by the Seattle Department of Transportation (SDOT) for
the excavation activities (see Attachment A). The entire planting strip (2 feet wide by 90 feet long) was excavated to
a depth of 1- 1.5 feet depending on the presence of diesel staining (see Attachment C Photographs). The west side of
the trench is adjacent to the sidewalk curb, which drops to approximately 0.80 feet in depth. The bill of lading dated
May 22 indicated that 28,360 pounds of soil was removed during this initial excavation.

On May 24, 2012 CH2M HILL personnel collected confirmation samples to determine if residual impacted soil
remains. Soil samples were collected from four sidewalls and from the bottom of the trench. Both North and South
wall samples were collected as grab samples while the East, West, and Bottom samples were collected as composites
from random locations on each wall and bottom of trenching. Samples were hand delivered to Pace Analytical in
Seattle for total petroleum hydrocarbon (TPH) diesel and heavy oil analysis using NWTPH-Diesel Extended.
Laboratory results from this initial sampling confirmation and associated Photoionization Detector (PID) readings are
presented in Table 1. Attachment D contains the laboratory reports. Field notes are included as Attachment E.

TABLE 1
Diesel Release Confirmation Soil Sampling Results
Emerald Services Airport Way South Facility

Sample ID Sample PID Reading

Date Diesel (mg/kg) Motor Oil (mg/kg) (ppm)
MTCA Method A Industrial Cleanup
Levels 2,000 2,000

Confirmation Samples after First Excavation
NWES-WEST-052412 05/24/2012 7960 977 115-120
NWES-BOTTOM-052512 05/24/2012 1950 526 80-89
NWES-DUP1-052412 05/24/2012 1860 498
NWES-SOUTH-052412 05/24/2012 2210 405 150-159
NWES-NORTH-052412 05/24/2012 1880 545 89-92
NWES-EAST-052412 05/24/2012 1950 339 200-220
Confirmation Samples after Second Excavation
South Wall 06/08/2012 N/A N/A 230-240
West Wall-1 06/08/2012 560 240 30-32
West Wall-2 06/08/2012 1840 701 28-30
West Wall-3 06/08/2012 11300 1650 60-75
West Wall-4 06/08/2012 331 525 0.8-1.2
Confirmation Samples after Third Excavation

South WALL-062612 06/26/2012 180 35-50
WEST WALL-062612 06/26/2012 4540 687 150-175

Notes:
N/A - sample not analyzed
ND - non detected

11300 Bold indicates interim confirmation sample exceeding MTCA Method A
Cleanup standard
4540 Bold and Shaded indicate final confirmation sample exceeding MTCA

Method A Cleanup Standard
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The May 24, 2012 laboratory results showed that the South and West wall samples exceeded the MTCA Method A
cleanup level of 2,000 mg/kg. Additional soil removal was recommended.

Between May 30 and June 6, 2012 Emerald conducted additional soil removal by extending soil excavation at the
south end by 2 feet southward and downward by 1 foot to a total depth of 2.5 feet.

On June 8, 2012, CH2M HILL personnel collected grab samples on the South Wall and at four different locations on

the West wall to better locate the areas requiring additional soil removal. These samples were screened using a PID.
The samples were submitted to Pace Analytical for analysis, however the South Wall sample was not analyzed due to
the high PID reading (see field notes in Attachment E) which indicated that it may not meet MTCA cleanup standard.

After receiving the second set of confirmation results from June 8, 2012 that showed MTCA exceedance at West
Wall-3, Emerald conducted another round of soil removal from the areas where the highest lab results or PID
readings were encountered (West Wall-3 and South Wall). This included removal of concrete pavement and
excavated soil 10 feet to the south and down to 3 feet total depth. Due to the presence of the curb on the west wall,
utility lines (sewer and fiber optic cables), and the right-of-way beyond, the additional excavation was conducted
vertically in the vicinity of West Wall-3 (5 feet north and 5 feet south of West Wall-3) to where utility lines were
encountered at about 3 feet. Further excavation laterally to the west was not practicable because it would have
undermined the integrity of the roadway structure at the intersection of Airport Way South and South Massachusetts
Street (which was recently paved) and risk damage to the utility lines. Lane closure on Airport Way South will also be
necessary which would impact traffic on a major arterial. At the time of excavation completion, no stained soil or
free product were noted. See photographs of the excavated areas in Attachment C.

Following this excavation, two additional confirmation samples were collected on June 26, 2012 from the west and
south walls. Results are summarized on Table 1. Based on the results, the soils in the south end are reported to be
below the MTCA Method A cleanup standard. At 4,540 mg/kg, the soil sample collected along the west wall of the
excavation was reported at slightly more than two times the corresponding MTCA Method A cleanup level for TPH-
diesel (see Figure 2). This result suggests that one area along the west wall (around sample West Wall 3 located at
the intersection of Airport Way South and South Massachusetts Street) may contain soils above the MTCA Method A
cleanup level. The volume of the remaining impacted soil is estimated to be 3.7 cubic yards (25 feet long by 1 foot
wide by 4 feet deep).

In total, 41,820 pounds of soil was removed from the planting strip and the concrete slab to the south. The
excavated soil was transported by Emerald to Allied Waste’s Transfer Station on 3™ Avenue South and Lander Street,
Seattle, Washington. The Bill of Lading for the soil disposal is included in Attachment B.

Conclusions

Emerald has completed incident response and remedial activities which addressed the May 17, 2012 diesel release.
Emerald jet cleaned the sanitary sewer pipe leading from the area of spill to the catch basin in front of the Seattle
Injector. Emerald also removed 41,820 pounds (approximately 22 cubic yards) of impacted soils from the planting
strip area to the extent possible without undermining the right-of-way at Airport Way South and the utility lines. No
free product or stained soil was observed at the completion of excavation activities.

The remaining diesel impacted soil is not expected to pose a threat to human health or the environment for the
following reasons:

1. Alimited quantity of diesel released (less than 20 gallons) was released to the soils in the planting strip. The
majority of the spilled product was removed through the excavation and disposal of the impacted soil. The
remaining impacted soil (less than 4 cubic yards) showed a relatively low level of TPH-diesel, i.e., slightly over
two times the corresponding MTCA Method A cleanup level.

2. The westward movement of the diesel is expected to be extremely limited due to the trajectory of the
release (primarily to the south) and the nature of the soil (mostly clay). In addition, the utility lines in the area
are encased in compacted granular fill and therefore are not expected to act as a conduit for movement of
diesel.
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3. The remaining impacted soil is located at a relatively shallow depth of 3-5 feet which is above the
groundwater table. Therefore no groundwater impact is expected.

4. The remaining impacted soil will be covered under concrete and therefore no exposure to precipitation or
infiltration is expected.

Considering the high potential costs including the risk of damaging the utility lines including fiber optic cables, the
traffic impacts on a major arterial during construction activities, the high expense to repair and restore a recently
completed section of the Airport Way South, and the relatively small benefit of removing a small amount of low level
TPH impacted soil, Emerald believes that additional soil removal is not warranted. Furthermore, the small amount of
remaining impacted soil is not expected to pose a threat to human health or the environment.

Based on these factors, Emerald considers that it has completed the necessary corrective actions to address the May
17, 2012 diesel spill. Emerald respectfully requests a no-further-action determination from Ecology with respect to
this spill. With Ecology and the City of Seattle’s concurrence, Emerald will proceed to backfill the excavation area with
clean fill and repair the concrete pavement to its pre-spill conditions.
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Figure 1
Site Vicinity Map
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Figure 2
Excavation Area



Attachment A
Spill Notification







INCIDENT/SPILL REPORTING FORM
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Date of Spill: =2 /7/ {Z-Time of Spill: _!2:2°#~ _ Time of Notification to EC: /2:28 s~
Emergency Coordinator: Yeeey {Amg imess { Bicr Dt

Location/Address of Spill: 1500 . fhieoat et Sewrts = Aepd SY Gare fagen

Responsible Party(s): _E'mé;%a_o JZECPQLMJL_Q _ _

Type of incident (i.e., fire, explosion, system upset, spill, etc.): OpiLu

Type of material spilled: Dl £3el.

Quantity and duration of spill- !%},Z‘DOMZ -3 MIARTES

Quantity of recovered material that resulted from the incident: 391t Ce£8n 14t

Did spill reach ground, surface water or storm drains? _G2oumo d— 56@5'&( 20]ems. )

Description of Incident (usc back of form if nccessary) Ouewie The Offtore 0f Digsee
T
Froen Vovcr 779, Desise Bue Vmles oren 6 Cree Taver Lusrean 0f OFFLond
géﬁu:’_ﬁi"hﬁ: J-aJ opgreru. of Geocke ¥ Comg gus OF VENT. Oawe:-n— éfmpﬂ.

Spill Supplies Replemshed'7 o Yes 0 No Indicate date of re-supply:

Signature of Responsible Party or EC Date Signed

Risk to Human Health or Environment: o4 ow o Moderate O High

Corrective Action: N&&o

Agencies Contacted: Kiny Cowsry / Ecowe?  Report #:

Agency Representative/Name:

Action RéQUired by Agéncj}:-

Emerald Services, Inc. - EMS Health and Safety Policies Section
September 2009 : Contingency Plan and Spill Reporting 3 7.4
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www.emeraldnw.com

King County Wastewater Treatment Division
Department of Natural Resources and Parks
THW-NR-0200

130 Nickerson St., Suite 200

Seattle WA 98109-1658

Attn: Jim Sifford

RE:  5-Day Report of Accidental Spill and Slug Discharge
Diesel to Sanitary Sewer
Emerald Recycling Permit #7690-05

Dear Mr. Sifford;

As required by the Emerald Recycling (Emerald) Industrial Waste Discharge
Permit #7690-05 (Permit), Section 86, Emerald is providing this 5-day report in
response to a spill to sanitary sewer.

The spill occurred at approximately 12:00 p.m. (noon) on Thursday, May 17,
2012. The cause of the spill was driver error during transfer of fuel at Emerald’s
south tank farm. The driver was scheduled to off-load diesel from his truck to one
of the storage tanks at the Emerald facility. The driver incorrectly opened valves
to fill the truck, rather than off-load. While the truck was physically within the
Emerald facility containment area, the truck’s vent had sufficient pressure to
direct the diesel fuel outside of the facility boundary, and onto Airport Way S.

An estimated 100 to 200 gallons of fuel was released prior to equipment shut-off.

The diesel fuel migrated to Airport Way S. It is estimated that approximately 20
gallons reached the sanitary sewer lines along Airport Way S. It is estimated that
less than 20 gallons reached the open area (ground) next to the sidewalk adjacent
to the south tank farm.

Emerald on-site personnel responded quickly with on-site spill equipment to

prevent further migration of the diesel fuel. Additional equipment from
Emerald’s tank cleaning division was dispatched to the spill site shortly thereafter.

Your Partner for Recycling and Environmental Services

Corporate Office: 7343 E. Marginal Way So. e Seattle, WA 98108  (206) 832-3000 ¢ 1-888-832-3008 e Fax (206) 832-3030




5-Day Report of Spill
Emerald Recycling Permit #7690-05
May 22, 2012, Page 2 of 2

A vacuum truck was used to remove free dicsel fuel from the street, and also for

removal of contaminated water from the sanitary sewer line from the catch basin
in front of Evergreen Treatment to the catch basin in front of Seattle Injector. At
the direction of the City of Seattle, Emerald also snaked and flushed the sanitary

sewer line. Floor dry was used to absorb any residual fuel from the roadway that
was not removed by the vacuum truck.

Emerald removed the top layer of the soil that came into contact with the diesel
fuel from the spill. However, staining was still visible in the soil on the day after
the spill. Further digging with shovels suggested that heavy equipment would be
needed to sufficiently remove the contaminated soil. Emerald has since
conducted a utility locate of the area, and is proceeding with removal of any
visibly contaminated soil. Due to periods of rain since the spill, a cover has been
in place over the contaminated area during periods when clean-up was not
actively being conducted. Emerald will be utilizing the services of CH2MHITL
to assist with ensuring all contamination has been removed.

Any necessary disciplinary action will be addressed by the employee’s supervisor.
Emerald will also look into options for conducting fuel transfers further within the
facility boundary. If you have any questions or need additional information,
please contact me at sheilas(@emeraldnw.com or at the numbers below.

Sincerely,

Sheila Smith, Environmental Coordinator
Emerald Services, Inc.
(206) 832-3204 (Office); (253) 370-7912 (Cell); (206) 832-3220 (fax)

Cc:  Eric Autry — City of Seattle
Facility Operating Record
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Street Use Permits, 23rd Floor
700 Fifth Ave, Suite 2300

P O Box 34996 (D™ ES @ 5 el
Seattle, WA 98124-4996 @9 ,j d
: m N
| § B

Inspector: Kevin Miller

LOCATION Inspection District: SOUTH DOWNTOWN
Address: 1500 AIRPORT WAY S Application Date: 5/23/12 9:54 am
. Issue Date: 5/23/12 10:04 am
Details: L

PARTIES (* Primary Applicant)

Role Name Address Phone From To
*24 Hour Contact JOHNSON, TERRY 7343 E. MARGINAL WAY S.,,.SEA WA ,98108 (206)832-3000
Permittee EMERALD SERVICES INC. 7343 E. MARGINAL WAY S.,,SEA WA ,98108- (206)832-3000

PERMITTED USES

Right of Way: ARTERIAL DPD #: To Be Restored By:
Use Space Start Date  Duration Max Allowed Date Sq. Ft. Issued Date Intended Vacate Date
49 A 5121112 10 5/30/12 135 5/23/12 5/30/12
Use Space Description Conditions
49 A Street opening for miscellaneous purposes Excavate the planting strip area behind curb line to remove

contaminated soil from fuel spill. Approx. 1.5' wide by 90' in
lenth at this time. Public to be protected at all times. See add'l.
endoresments for further details. .

CONDITIONS OF USE

ADDITIONAL CONDITIONS :

Additional Notes: Contractor to make open ditch safe to public. Waiting for soils test results before any further work can be done. If test results show
that there is further excavation needed the contractor must apply for an approved traffic and pedestrian control plan and must submit a field review application
providing a plan showing fufure excavaltion and details. Also must provide documents showing site has been cleaned up before any resloration is o take
place. Needs sign off from S.P.U. and D.O.E.

E1.15:
MULCHING AND MATTING - Apply muich to protect exposed soils and promote plant establishment.

E1.40:

PERMANENT SEEDING AND PLANTING - Install temporary surface runoff control measures prior to seeding or planting to protect the surface from erosion
until the vegetation is established. Establish permanent vegetation (e.g., grasses, legumes, trees, and shrubs) as rapidly as possible to prevent soil erosion
by wind or water.

E1.45:
SODDING - Establish permanent turf for immediate erosion protection or to stabilize drainage pathways where concentrated overland flow will occur.

E1.50 : :
TOPSOILING - Preserve and use topsoil to enhance final site stabilization with vegetation and to provide a suitable growth medium for final site stabilization
with vegetation.

E3.25:

STORM DRAIN INLET PROTECTION - Install storm drain covers on stormwater structures less than 12 inches deep during construction. Instali catch basin
filter socks in stormwater structures greater than 12 inches deep. Place the storm drain or catch basin grate on top of the catch basin filter sock to hold it in
place.

C1.20:
USE OF CHEMICALS DURING CONSTRUCTION - Use only the recommended amounts of chemical materials and apply them in a proper manner.
Neutralize the pH of concrete wash water from concrete mixers, if necessary.

C1.35:

SAWCUTTING AND PAVING POLLUTION PREVENTION - Vacuum slurry and cuttings during the activity to prevent migration offsite and do not leave slurry
and cuttings on permanent concrete or asphalt paving overnight. Dispose of collected slurry and cuttings, waste material, and demolition debris in a manner
that does not violate groundwater or surface water quality standards. Implement preventative measures such as berms, barriers, secondary containment,
and vactor trucks if observations indicate that a violation of water quality standards could occur.

C1.45:
SOLID WASTE HANDLING AND DISPOSAL - Remove and dispose of accumulated solid waste at authorized disposal areas. Label waste containers and
place them in a covered area with closed lids. Salvage and recycle any useful materials.

BMP5 :

Printed: 10:04:55AM Wednesday, May 23, 2012 Page 1 0of 4
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SPILL PREVENTION AND CLEANUP-Keep a spill cleanup kit in a nearby vehicle or next to the work site so that it is easily accessible. Make sure the
contents of the spill kit are appropriate for the types and quantities of materials used for this work task. Refill spill kit materials before beginning work.

BMP16 :

CONCRETE POURING, CONCRETE/ASPHALT CUTTING AND ASPHALT APPLICATION - Sweep or shovel loose aggregate chunks and dust for recycling
or proper disposal. Place storm drain covers or similarly effective containment devices over all storm drains located downslope or adjacent to the work area.
Shovel or vacuum all slurry and remove from the site. Perform cleaning of concrete application and mixing equipment or concrete- dellvery vehicles in a
designated area where the rinse water is controlied.

BMP20 :

LANDSCAPING AND LAWN VEGETATION MANAGEMENT - Use proper fertilizer and herbicide application techniques to minimize nutrient pollution of
stormwater. Implement proper landscaping and mulching techniques to prevent plant material and excess mulch from entering the separate storm drainage
system. Do not dispose of collected vegetation in separate storm drainage systems, waterways, water bodies or greenbelt areas.

FEES

Description Date Amount

ISSUANCE FEE - USE 49 05/23/2012 $146.00

USE FEE - USE 49 - SPACE A 05/23/2012 $13.50

Totals: . $159.50
STREET EIN TOV : % Kevin Miller (208) 386-9141
Permitte \ N Director Per __~{J /i ( Z_‘_“E
GENERAL REQUIREMENTS

1. Nature of permit. This permit is issued pursuant to the Seattle Municipal Code (SMC), Chapter 15.04, for use and/or occupancy of the public
right-of-way consistent with the terms and conditions set forth herein. This permit is wholly of a temporary nature, vests no permanent rights
whatsoever, and is revocable pursuant to SMC 15.04.070. ‘

2. Acceptance of terms, conditions, and requirements. Permittee accepts the terms, conditions, and requirements of this permit and agrees to comply
with them to the satisfaction of the Seattle Department of Transportation, Street Use Division, or such other agency as may be designated by the City of
Seattle. Permittee further agrees to comply with all applicable city ordinances, including but not limited to Title 15 SMC, and all applicable
requirements of state and federal law.

3. Copy of permit. A copy of the issued permit and approved plans must be on site and available at all times

4. Expiration of permit. This permit shall remain valid until revoked pursuant to SMC 15.04.070; provided that, the permit shall expire automatlcally if
the authorized work does not begin within six months from the date the permit is issued

5. Superiority of Street Improvement Permit. When a Street Improvement Permit exists, the rights acquired under the Street Implovement Permit
supersedes those acquired under any other Street Use or Utility Permits.

6. Compliance with technical requirements and standards. All work within the public right-of-way shall be performed and completed in accordance
with requiréments set forth in the following technical documents published by the City of Seattle, as now or hereafter amended: Right-of-Way
Improvements Manual; Standard Specifications for Road, Bridge, and Municipal Construction; Standard Plans for Municipal Construction; Street and
Sidewalk Pavement Opening and Restoration Rule; and Traffic Control Manual for In-Street Work,

7. Scope of Work. The Permittee shall construct the improvements reflected in, and in accordance with, this permit and the City approved construction
plans. Any and all revisions, omissions and / or additions to the scope of work shall be reviewed and approved by the City prior to implementation

8. Street Use Notification. Construction work may be completed in several phases: site preparation (setting up traffic control, sawcutting, etc), ground
breaking, and restoration. Before beginning any phase of work in the public right-of-way, the Permittee shall notify Street Use of each start date.
Permittee shall be responsible for notifying Street Use Job Start at (206) 684-5270 or SDOTJobStartic Seattle.eov_a minimum of 2 business days prior
to the start of work and provide the following information:

- Permit Number

- Job Site Address

- Start Date - Please specify if Job Start date is the same as the Excavation date. If the dates are different, please provide both dates.

- Brief Work Description

- Job Site Contact Name and Phone Number
Failure to do so shall result in a penalty of $300 or such other amount as may be established pursuant to SMC 15.04.074.
For Street Improvement Permits and Major Utility Permits, a preconstruction meeting is required prior to the start of construction, and the assigned
inspector shall be notified a minimum of 2 business days prior to required inspections.

9. Utility notification prior to ground disturbance. The Permittee shall call Utility Underground Locator Center (1-800-424-5555) a minimum of 48
hours prior to ground disturbance.

10. Public notification. Permittee shall notify all potentially affected residents and businesses, at least one week prior to starting work within the public
right-of-way.

11. Coordination of work. In performing work authorized by this permit, the Permittee shall coordinate with other contractors working in the public
right-of-way to minimize the impact to the public.

Printed: 10:04:55AM Wednesday, May 23, 2012 ' Page 20f4
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12. Hours of work. Work performed within the public right-of-way shall occur only during hours authorized under all applicable codes, regulations, rules
and permits.

13. Off-Hour Work. Work outside of normal working hours (8:00 am -5:00 pm Monday through Friday) requires a minimum of 3 business days advanced
notice to the SDOT Street Use Inspection Supervisor prior to the off hours work. Work outside of normal working hours may also require a separate
approved traffic control plan. A minimum of 2 hours of inspection time will be charged for inspection outside of normal working hours at the
premium rate. A Stop Work order and/or a Citation may be issued for failure to notify a minimum of3 business days in advance.

14. Inspection fees. Permittee shall pay for City inspections of work authorized under this permit per the current fee schedule as established pursuant to
SMC 15.04.074, and to cover all other associated costs.

15. Billing. All fees and costs billed pursuant to this permit shall be paid to the Cxty of Seattle within 30 days from the date of the invoice. Past due
invoices may be subject to interest charges and/ or sent to collections.

16. Deposits, Charges, and Future Billings. The Permittee is responsible for all permit charges. If a deposit was made for estimated future street use
services, any unused portion of the deposit shall be refunded to the Permittee. Any charges in excess of the deposit shall be billed to the Permittee.

17. Corrective Work. The Permittee is responsible for any additional costs incurred by the City resulting from temporary or corrective measures required
to bring the work area in compliance with standards that apply, including, but not limited to, temporary traffic control, requirements for temporary
structures, temporary stabilization and temporary restoration when the Permittee is not on site.

18. Indemnification. The Permittee agrees to defend, indemnify, and hold harmless the City of Seattle, its officials, officers, employees, and agents
against: (1) any liability, claims, causes of action, judgments, or expenses, including reasonable attorney fees, resulting directly or indirectly from any
act or omission of the Permittee, its contractors, subcontractors, anyone directly or indirectly employed by them, and anyone for whose acts or
omissions they may be liable, arising out of the Permittee’s use or occupancy of the public right-of-way; and (2) all loss by the failure of the Permittee
to fully or adequately perform, in any respect, all authorizations or obligations under this Permit.

EXISTING IMPROVEMENTS

1. Costs of damage to City property and improvements. Permittee shall be responsible for the costs of repairing any damage to city property or
improvements resulting from work performed by or on behalf of the Permittee within the public rightof-way.

2. Utility protection. The Permittee shall be responsible for checking locations and providing adequate protection for all utilities in the work area

3. Utility relocation. The Permittee shall be responsible for notifying affected utilities and requesting any necessary relocation

4. Survey monunients. Prior to removing, destroying, disturbing, or covering a survey monument, such that the survey point is no longer visible or
readily accessible, Permittee shall obtain a permit from the Department of Natural Resources pursuant to Washington Administrative Code, Chapter
332-120.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1. Best management practices required. The Permittee shall be responsible for the control of surface runoff, erosion and sediment at the construction
site, as required by: the Stormwater Code (Title 22 Subtitle VIII SMC), the Standard Specifications for Road, Bridge, and Municipal Construction and
Department of Planning and Development Director’s Rule 16-2000, as now or hereafter amended. The site and the surrounding area shall generally be
kept clean and free of construction debris or other material, including but not limited to mud, dust, rock, asphalt, and concrete. Waste materials shall be
collected and disposed of at an appropriate disposal site. These materials shall be prevented from entering any part of the public sewer and storm drain
system, and any surface waters.

TRAFFIC CONTROL REQUIREMENTS

1. Compliance with the Traffic Control Manual for In-Street Work. In order to provide safe and effective work areas and to ward, control, protect, and
expedite vehicular and pedestrian traffic, signage for all construction within the public right-of-way shall comply with the City of Seattle Traffic
Control Manual for In-Street Work, as now or hereafter amended. When required, the conditions on the traffic control plan shall supercede any
conflicting provisions or requirements in the City of Seattle Manual for In Street Work. A copy of the current City of Seattle Traffic Control Manual
for In-Street Work, and approved traffic control plan, when required, shall be on site at all times.

2. Lanes to remain open during peak hours. Traffic lanes shall not be closed during the following peak hours: 6:00 am-9:00 am and 3:00 pm-7:00 pm
in the Central Business District, and 7:00 am-9:00 am and 4:00 pm-6:00 pm for arterials elsewhere in the City, unless specifically noted on the
approved traffic control plan,

3. Maintain access. Access shall be maintained or accommodated during construction.

4. Width of temporary traffic lanes. Temporary traffic lanes created during the permitted work shall be a minimum of 11 feet in width, unless otherwise
approved on the traffic control plan.

5. Working within restricted curb spaces. When the project impacts a restricted curb space, such as parking stalls, meters, pay stations, and related
signage, the Permittee shall obtain permission from SDOT Traffic Management prior to the start of work. Contact the SDOT Traffic Engineers at
(206) 684-5086 prior to the start of work.

6. Temporary No Parking signs and easels. In areas without parking pay stations or parking meters, establishing a Temporary No Parking Zone requires
placement of type T-38 or T-39 easels, and completion of an online verification form in conformance with the Traffic Control Manual for In-street
Work. The Permittee shall contact SDOT’s Traffic Permit Counter when working in pay-to-park areas (meters or pay station controlled).

7. Nighttime Iumination. Four or more Type B warning lights of sufficient brilliance to be seen from 500 feet, must be maintained at all times during
the hours of darkness at the points of obstruction or excavation of any right-of-way.

Printed: 10:04:55AM Wednesday, May 23, 2012 Page 3 of 4
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Seattie Department of Transportation | Street Use Division Permit Number

700 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2300 | PO Box 34996 b ) om0 L
QIB Seattls, Washington 98124-4996 { 7 7 /&, ([
(206) 684-5253 | SDOTPermits @ Seattle.qov !

(Officlal Use)

STREET USE PERMIT APPLICATION (SMC 15.04)

PROJECT SUMMARY — [“300

PROJECT ADDRESS:  #¥ 86— /»m_y,,-, s W 2 S

CLASSIFICATION: O ARTERIAL [ NON-ARTERIAL ] UNDERWATER STREET

JOB/WORK ORDER NO: PERMIT NO. IF STARTED ONLINE (NA if none, do not leave blank):

CONTACT INFORMATION / L{ Z‘("z’:_‘ — ()@ | mD
Apﬁa%%ﬁtﬁ?%lvidual%rﬁ# . fj MI/N = . Authclrizetfi ‘l:.;:r’ft’ (If other Ihanépp;:arz / Permittee)

Addr’ess ’ Address

% W é G X)) 05

City, State Zip Code City, State Zip Code
doc K32 2800
Phone ‘ Phone
246 /52 So059
Fax Fax
4
fe vy ©) PW\Q/&L&\A,UJ‘CCA'Y\
Email Y v Email
SDOT Customer ID SDOT Customer ID
A G5/ 8¢
_’,, ¢/ /
Contact Name (if different than above) Contact Name (if different than above)

206 f322- 300D
24 Hour/Job Site Phone

WORK DESCRIPTION

ROW USE FOR CONSTRUCTION AREA OF USE (SF) ) START DATE DURATION (DAYS)
[0 Curb Crossing (47)

[0 General Construction Use (31)

[0 Mobile Crane, Lift or Pumper (44)

[J Residential Dumpster (31B)

[0 Scaffolding or Swing Stage (50)

O Other

PROPOSED CONSTRUCTION

[ Asphalt Driveway (25) O Léndsoaping (1) [CJGreen Factor in the ROW (38) DPD #
[0 Awning, Marquis, Canopy (27) [ Paving (40)

O} Bus Shelter Installation (41) O Public Art Instaliation (15) CONSTRUCTION VEHICLES

[ Clear and Grub (35) [ Seasonal Lighting (52C) [ Contractor Vehicle (33A)

[ Fence, Rockery, Wall (29) [0 Sidewalk Repair (55, 55A) [ Utility Agency Vehicle (33B)

[ Grade and Rock ~ Temporary (34) [ Tree - Prune/Plant/Remove (1A, 43) ,a‘ Other

AREA OF USE (SF) START DATE . DURATION (DAYS)

SDOT | Street Use Division
Street Use Permit Application
Version Date: 14November2011



WORK DESCRIPTION (continued)

DETAILED DESCRIPTION (Piease provide a detalled description of the work proposed in the space below) .

e« cm,;;j’c Cw(?w:sz@, Sc;.Q @\ D'> ﬂofﬂ-—Q

IMPACTED INFRASTRUCTURE  (Check al that apply)

1 Alley ] Asphalt Street ] Concrete Street [ Curb and Gutter

[ Curb Ramp [ Paved Shoulder [1 Planting Strip [ Sidewalk

[] Traffic Circle (] Trees " 1 Unimproved ROW [] Unpaved Shoulder

(] Utility Structures ] No Impact =~Other ROW aﬁfw_«,.) Cu{b d ,(/19 wel /(

[ Other ROW |

MOBILITY IMPACT (Check alf that apply)

(] Alley Closed (] Alley Partially Blocked  [] Bike Lane Closed [] Bike Lane Partially Biocked

[ Multi-Travel Lanes Closed [1 Parking Lane Closed ] Sidewalk Closed [C] Sidewalk Partially Blocked

[[] Street Closed 1 Travel Lane Closed [#*No Impact
TERMS

Indemnification

The Permittee agrees to defend, indemnify, and hold harmiess the City of Seattle, its officials, officers, employees, and agents against: (1) any liability,
claims, causes of action, judgments, or expenses, including reasonable attorney fees, resulting directly or indirectly from any act or omission of the
Permittee, its subcontractors, anyone directly or indirectly employed by them, and anyone for whose acts or omissions they may be liable, arising out of
the Permittee’s use or occupancy of the public right-of-way; and (2) all loss by the failure of the Permittee to fully or adequately perform, in any respect,
all authorizations or obligations under the Permit. :

Acceptance of terms, conditions, and requirements

Permittee shalt accept the terms, conditions, and requirements of the permit and agree to comply with them to the satisfaction of the Seatile Depariment
of Transportation, Street Use Division. Permittee further agrees to comply with all applicable city ordinances, including but not limited to Title 15 SMC,
and all applicable requirements of state and federal law. Work shall begin within six months from the date of approval unless other arrangements are
made, otherwise the application shall be void.

Applicant / Permittee or Authorized Agent Statement

| declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Washington that: | am the Applicant / Permittee OR the authorized agent of the Applicant
/ Permittee, that the information provided is correct and complete; and that | have the authority to bind the Applicant / Permittee to this application.
Deposits, Charges, and Future Billings

The Permittee is responsible r—au\permit charges. If a deposit was made for estimated future Street Use services, any unused portion of the deposit will

be refunded to the Applj / Permittee. An rges in excess of the deposit will be billed to the Applicant / Permittee.
\ pate: S/ 23/ /2
\ °7

SIGNATURE:

(Officlal Use)
REQUIRED AT APPLICATION REQUIRED PRIOR TQO ISSUANCE
[] Site Plan [1 Annual Permit [] Holiday Moratorium Waiver  [] Pavement Moratorium Wr.
[] Restoration Plan [ BIA Approval [C1 Indemnity Agreement [] Proof of Insurance
[] Traffic Control Plan [] Bond [] Noise Exemption ] SEPA Review
[] Deposit: $ [ Historic District Approval ] PACT Waiver '
COMMENTS:
APPLICATION ACCEPTED BY: DATE:
APPLICATION APPROVED BY: i DATE:

SDOT | Street Use Division
Street Use Permit Application
Version Date: 14November2011
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PH. (208) 832-3000
FAX (206) 832-3030

£,
0
e
w
5

nressmsamer BILL OF LADING AND GALLONAGE TICKET f f/

7343 E. MARGINAL WAY SOUTH
SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98108 51700

24 HOUR EMERGENCY PHONE" 1-888-832-3008

Ay
4 # 7 3 % A
iFow z,.?‘V

SHIPPER/GENERATOR ﬁgj CONTACT JOB# TR - LTS
ADDRESS /30 Lt ot v isn. PHONE# _ LoAD# 7Y
[ i
CITY, STATE, ZIP < . A ) ¢
Y. STATE Mﬁs at OATE STy Al
CARRIER £ ¢~ : PHONE# DOGUMENT # é/}&@
NSIGNEE £ 7 5 CONTAGT TRUCK # 7&/47"
] ,-.ADDE‘?SS £ 5 ,&rfg F‘};{/JM(\; PHONE# PRODUCT TYPE ,,sf.;;&, V7
. ; v T ——= g
| CITY, STATE, ZIP € Yy ¥ EST GALLONS
et bt _ 00
HM ITEM # 4 U.S. DOT DESCRIPTION # TYPE
A . 4 '\[ ; 1V ) 3 “v“"d‘”'
B y f i 7
c
D X -
_ A fQLJ\*Q _ (3/1;?3? H
';;."y'-f:\ M .
A WPQ# e : O DISP CODE: _.__ C. WPQ# _ DISP CODE: __
B. WPQ# DISP CODE: . D WPQ# : DISP CODE:
DISPOSAL
DUMP DELAY TIME
TIME IN - __ TIMEOUT :
i I < ‘K’ ;‘eﬂj/‘ ,"-‘-“ / Co i + s “ - .
E LOGATION _ iz = f 4o TEST _ 2 r"f-f #%. 1 plsp CODE 'V_WMT___?-‘ S
- ‘:} : & O
_ _— _ R e
F SOUDS — 2 & GALLONS LOCATION —£. 13 TEST A=l & DISP CODE M
e "
% SUSPENDED SOLIDS BY CENTRIFUGE + L2 GALS SEDIMENT
G OWDIESEL/GAS ___ _  GALLONS LOGATION TEST DISP CODE _-
HOC'S PCB'S : : B.S.AW . APl LAB: Y [ N

Part 261 or 40 CFR Part 7561

Shipper's Certification' | hereby declare that the centenis of this consignment are fully and accurately described above by proper shipping name and
are classified, packed, marked and labeled, and are in ail respects in proper condition for transport by highway, vessat and rail according to applicable
international and national government regulations and this material is not regulated as & hazardous waste in accordance with WAC 173-303, 40 CFR.

" ) [ /
P . . - 5 i ,:f
i L e s FoT
X B ¥t R T _‘E-‘,J X :;:F 7! : DATE. 5{.( A (,:.v{’ e
SHIPPER (PRINT NAME) . ' SIGNATURE Is -
xOaig Eagar x Ldpn ' DATE: D /D) TR
CARRIER - DRIVER 1 (PRINT NAME) SIGNATURE
X - ” A X ] DATE: : s
CARBIER" DRIVER 2 ﬁ:’gﬁ‘}%ﬂ“ SIGNATURE .~ 27 o A
P Ty - e S e - L T A
X T ") A X e T e DATE: b /i /7%
‘CONSIGNEE (PRINT NAME) SIGNATURE

CLSTOMER
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%
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Www emeraldnw ¢com

755
BILL OF LADING AND GALLONAGE TICKET 7 s

7343 E. MARGINAL WAY SOUTH
SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98108

PH. (206) 832-3000
FAX (206) 832-3030

24 HOUR EMERGENCY PHONE' 1-888-832-3008

61699

)/

e _.3 ....?: o
SHIPPER/GENERATOR £~ ;a‘; ‘::, CONTAGT 084 T 45 74 7
ADDRESS oy / e PHONE# LoaD# Z.
: AL & ey e s, 5
-F ] ) .
CITY, STATE, ZIP W/& Cdfn- Jf’ DATE ”5;'}7, /7
GARRER /& S/ / PHONE# DOGUMENT # ¢ FEGE
 CONSIGNEE Z..‘.ﬁf; _ CONTACT TRUCK # 7{;;,;..?
| Avogess e / 5 PHONE# PRODUCT TYPE .~ . .
TUTCTY LY €S A ermet g e Evtna o 47
oy, _STATE,..ZIP___‘E;:‘ WS . ff?u{ 3{" EST. GALLONS 2.7

HM TEM# U.S. DOT DESCRIPTION # TYPE . ary.
A Yy Z LA 7 = T =, /.
Lbss Lt Lt Loy by (PT | ¢ 17 3000 Al
B N 7 P P
¥ oy :
G
7R !/
D 7 _
A RT
A WPQ# (o035 Of DISP CODE: . WPQ# DISP CODE: ___
8. WPQ# DISP CODE: WPQ # DISP CODE; __
DISPOSAL
DUMP DELAY TIME
WASHOUT YES ( ) NO { ) TIME i TIME OUT
B 1
:‘? o e T e _::' \ /,- . - ,r'_/ Y
E WATER Dl GALLONS LOCATION -~~~ i (» TEST L, fj é/’if <" DISP CODE M.i
F. SOLIDS —GALLONS LOCATION TEST DISP CODE
% SUSPENDED SOLIDS BY CENTRIFUGE + GALS SEDIMENT
G OlL/DIESEL/GAS .. __ GALLONS LGCATION TEST DISP. CODE
HOG'S PCB'S B.S.AW AR LAB: ¥/ N

_Shipper’'s Certification: I hereby declare that the
are classified, packed, mariked and tabeled; a
international and national government regu

Part 261 or 40 CFR Part 761,

It

nts of this consignment are fully and accurately described above by proper shipping name and
alt respacts in proper condition for transport by highway, vesse! and rail according to applicable
this material is not regulated as a hazardous waste in accordance with WAC 173.303, 40 CFR

X

£

SHIPPER (PRINT NAME)

x Dewe bagraed

CARRIER - DRIVER 1 (PRINT NAME)

bﬁwEn"@-‘(PRp@NAME)
TS

X __ g S A

CONSIGNEE [PRINT NAME)

el
)_“A.u.=/"u’”?_/l-’“”’-tﬁ"‘
X e -
SIGNATUR(%"""‘? A 6/
x X ey ey
SIGNATURE o7
X
SIGNATURE ,_,__-’,_,--'::,_,;w-
¥ - -fyﬂu—‘ﬁﬁ_—ﬁw“m‘zm—ah
SIGNATURE

CUSTOMFR

DATE

DATE:

DATE- ] _

DATE: L_-jf’,;/! ;?: .-
/
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w
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MARGINAL WAY SOUTH
E, WASHINGTON 98108

PH. (206) 832-3000
FAX (206) 832-3030
24 HOUR EMERGENGCY PHONE" 1-888-832-3008

BiLl OF LADING AND GALLONAGE TICKET

. o
T St/

CHISTOMFR

. - i} )
o & Al
SHIPPERGENERATOR  Fgron s 7 ¥ar, i g; ws CONTACT 8% TN LS D
. - 7 E]
o 7 { ™
ADDRESS o5y /ol vunr & PHONE# toaps
- £ L
g g 7‘ - A ! o~
CITY, STATE, 2IP <" Yo o34 | DATE & -} F /=1
CARRIER. n" “J PHONE# DOCUMENT #
- £ meﬂ«im‘a Seardic et MENT# & f LR
- |. consianes f CONTACT TRUCK# DG Ly
| .ADDRESS 7 <"' PHON PRODUCT TYPE /.,
i @‘D ril]l‘fm“ﬂ_ u}ﬁ-ﬁf? HONEA "75"“ 2
CITY, STATE, ZIP < M,&éﬁ,{ & w,{j L EST. GALLONS @ iy L
HM ITEM # U S. DOT DESCRIPTION # TYPE QTY. g
.y pre———— . L e
A | Mor Foeid ket éisgsmmﬁg,, D, 05 ; 17 EXDad
B k! ¢ 7
C
SN Ry
D <ol Jean Up
< —
- o Td
A WPQ# (DS DISP CODE: C WPQ# DISE CODE:
B wpPQ# DISP CODE: b WPQ# DISP CODE:
DISPOSAL
DUMP DELAY TIME _
WASHOUT YES ( } NO{ ) ~ TIME iN TIME QUT
bl . ~ . ol ,.—'}‘ o F; ‘_, o ;i?
E. WATER é ol e GALLONS Location _f_ = L7 TEST LK {“'{ > > DISP CODE _{ew? /=77
F SOLIDS GALLONS LOCATION TEST DISP CODE
% SUSPENDED SOLIDS BY CENTRIFUGE + GALS SEDIMENT
G, O!UD!ESEUGAS GALLONS LOCATION TEST DISP. CODE
HOC'S PCB'S B.S.&wW APt LAB: ¥ [/ N
Shlpper s Certification’ | hereby declare that the contents of this constgnment are fully and accurately described above by proper shipping name and
are classified, packed, marked and labeled; and are in alf respacts in proper coridition for fransport by highway, vessel and raif according to applicable
international and national goveraiment regulations and this material is not regulated as a hazardous waste in-accordance with WAC 173-303, 40 CFR, |
Part 261 or 40 CFR Part 761
j/ /s / /f; . /
,-fw\-"““ x éE, /” . /ﬂ— ] DATE: L.-’ w /
SHIPPER (PFHNT NAngE) SIGNATU
x Ve o blogugdsd x /44*/; DATE ST f -/ F?“"’"
CARRIER - DRIVER 1 (PRINT NAME) SIGNATUHE
X - X _ DATE ]
CARRIER, fDRlVER ge (PH:NTNmE; ‘ SIGNATURM j e o
X R X = DATE: _O% /1 e &
CONSIGNEE (PRINT NAME) SIGNATURE ‘ G-2
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FAX (206) 832-3030

24 HOUR EMERGENCY PHONE' 1-888-832-3008

BiLL OF LADING AND GALLONAGE TICKET

it

SHIPPER/GENERATCR j:: n A CONTACT JOB #
_ el
ADDRESS P PHONE# LOAD # ;"
CITY; STATE, ZIP - DATE - .y 7 0 F
AR .‘,‘.::*" e B : N
CARRIER 7= <" F’HONE# DOGUMENT # “‘?‘%’3 =
—."“M' - .
CONSIGNEE 1= pre - CONTACT TRUCKE  im 4 =0
ADDRESS = PHONE# PRODUCT TYPE & f )
£ g L
=t"-m... . i feo : -1
CITY, STATE, ZIP = lodry, Sy EST. GALLONS
HM ITEM # U.S. DOT DESCRIPTION # TYPE QTyY
A a o i g e
PR o phf P D Bt G Y L / Ll '%éﬁ'f;—'f:?ﬁz
B
c
D ¢ . -~ z'v 7 ,:}
] fﬁ’\ *‘*gﬂ . k“\}"—? 4 Sk S AL -Z'"Z}f“"u‘
DISP CODE: - {mert 500 3 [} c weQ# g BISF CODE:
DISP CODE: D WPQ# : DISP CODE:
DISPOSAL
DUMP DELAY TIME
Q i
WASHOUT YES ([ ) NO ( ) Tmew 5 LD TIME OUT
77 . :\j T e ~{ O P g PR S
E. WATER S 370 %ALLONS LOCATION __1 o TEST _fin 'S pgpoope bt
F SOLDS — GALLONS LOCATION TEST DISP CODE
% SUSPENDED SOLIDS BY CENTRIFUGE + — GALS SEDIMENT
et o~ ) :
G OwpEsElGAs _HEACE  GALLONS LOGATION TEST - DiSP CODE.
HOC'S . _. PCB'S B.S.&W - AP _ LAB Y/ N

Shipper's Certification: | hereby declare that the contents of this consignment are fully and accurately described above by proper shipping name and
are classified, packed, marked and labeled, and are in all respects in proper condition for transpoft by highway, vessel and rail according to apglicable
international and national government regulations and this material is not requlated as a hazardous waste in accordance with WAC 173-303, 40 CFR.
Part 261 or 40 CFR Part 761

G by = A =
SHIFPER (PF!I;\_!TNAME) SIGNATURE -
X _LEFE pineiie X DATE: A5ty 7
CARRIER - DRIVER 1 {PRINT NAME) SIGNATURE
X 7 : . X e : DATE: —
CAHRIER‘ DR ERZ(PI}(N?‘NAMEJ SIGNATURE""" ’/',,;%'i‘“’” ;": -/ “y
X_ /y A . X R DATE: rilf/ £ S

CONSIGNEE (PRINT NAME) SIGNATURE G-2
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7343 E. MARGINAL WAY SOUTH
SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98108

PH. (206) 832-3000

FAX (206} 832-3030

24 HOUR EMERGENCY PHONE" 1-888-832-3008

BiLL OF LADING AND GALLONAGE TICKET

A S

o™ i R \ R e ,- - . T, ;
SHIPPERIGENERATOR foy s b 15 i Sl fial | Ande . | cONTACT JOB # _gg:,w,,*?f ;7
 ADDRESS ) b Aty G PHONE# oAy  _F
| CITY, STATE, ZIP oy S T DATE w5 1y Py 5
CARRIER S PHONE# DOCUMENT #,;;:,3 G e
Fe s i A CONTACT TRUCK #7707
it 5. PHONE# PRODUCT TYPE s/ /.5f
i Gy i EST GALLONS 77554}
HM' ITEM # U.S. DOT DESCRIPTION # TYPE QTy.
6 . F o e o e - . . f e P P
A AHDAT = G Bl e XD L Ao e ST s 74 Wds] ‘7)
B
[
D
T,
A WPQ# DISP CODE: ME’:.(W;% C. WPQ# DISP CODE:
B. WPQ¥ DISP CODE: D WPQ¥ - DISP CODE:
DISPOSAL
DUMP DELAY TIME
WASHOUT YES ( ) NO { ) TMEIN {7 w2302 TIME OUT
T : I3
B Bl N 4 S o ;o A S
E WATER __ 7 &x 7 ____GALLONS LOGATION __&™ - TEST __it- w4 Disp copE _+ F ! ’
Z o 7 :,/':j; o T I
# F Pt FANE & ot
F soups__& GALLONS Location —£ 4 "¢ TEST 7 =° DISP GODE ../ :
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G. OIDIESEL/GAS ... _ GALLONS LOCATION TEST DISP CODE
HOC'S PCE'S B.S.8W APL. LAB: Y /N

Shipper’s Certification: | hereby declare that the contents of this consignment are fully and accurately described above by proper shipping namé and
are classified, packed, marked and |abelsd, and are in all respects in proper condition for fransport by highway,
international and national government regulations and this material is not regulated as a hazardous waste in a

Part 2681 or 40 CFR Part 761.

vessel and rait according to applicable
ccordance with WAC 173-303, 40 CFR.

5o I P . e
X el ST g [ i x
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Attachment C
Photographs







Section of West Wall 3 looking West on June 8, 2012



Location of Sample West Wall 3 on June 8, 2012

oAt £ G

Trench interior on June 8, 2012



South end of Excavation on June 26, 2012 facing North
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West Wall Final Excavation Depth of 3 feet on June 26, 2012






Attachment D
Laboratory Reports







Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

aCBAﬂaMICH/@ 940 South Harney

www.pacelabs.com Seattle, WA 98108
(206)767-5060

May 31, 2012

Rachel Chang
CH2MHill

1100 112th Ave NE
Bellevue, WA 98004

RE: Project: Emerald Airport Way South
Pace Project No.: 2512312

Dear Rachel Chang:

Enclosed are the analytical results for sample(s) received by the laboratory on May 24, 2012. The
results relate only to the samples included in this report. Results reported herein conform to the
most current TNI standards and the laboratory's Quality Assurance Manual, where applicable, unless
otherwise noted in the body of the report.

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

T2 Lo

Dan Gossett

dan.gossett@pacelabs.com
Project Manager

Enclosures

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS Page 1 of 14

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..

Page 1 of 17




Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

. ®
aCBAﬂaMlcal 940 South Harney
§ www.pacelabs.com Seattle, WA 98108
(206)767-5060

CERTIFICATIONS

Project: Emerald Airport Way South
Pace Project No.: 2512312

Washington Certification IDs
940 South Harney Street, Seattle, WA 98108
Alaska CS Certification #: UST-025
Arizona Certification #: AZ0770
California Certification #: 01153CA

Florida/NELAP Certification #: E87617
Oregon Certification #: WA200007
Washington Certification #: C555

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS Page 2 of 14

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..

Page 2 of 17



ace Analytical

Project:

www.pacelabs.com

Emerald Airport Way South

Pace Project No.: 2512312

SAMPLE SUMMARY

Lab ID Sample ID Matrix Date Collected Date Received
2512312001 NWES-WEST-052412 Solid 05/24/12 09:50 05/24/12 11:15
2512312002 NWES-BOTTOM-052412 Solid 05/24/12 10:00 05/24/12 11:15
2512312003 NWES-SOUTH-052412 Solid 05/24/12 10:10 05/24/12 11:15
2512312004 NWES-NORTH-052412 Solid 05/24/12 10:15 05/24/12 11:15
2512312005 NWES-EAST-052412 Solid 05/24/12 10:20 05/24/12 11:15
2512312006 NWES-DUP1-052412 Solid 05/24/12 09:40 05/24/12 11:15

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..

Page 3 of 17

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

940 South Harney
Seattle, WA 98108

(206)767-5060

Page 3 of 14



ace Analytical

www.pacelabs.com

SAMPLE ANALYTE COUNT

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

Project: Emerald Airport Way South
Pace Project No.: 2512312
Analytes
Lab ID Sample ID Method Analysts Reported
2512312001 NWES-WEST-052412 NWTPH-Dx AY1 4
ASTM D2974-87 RAB 1
2512312002 NWES-BOTTOM-052412 NWTPH-Dx AY1 4
ASTM D2974-87 RAB 1
2512312003 NWES-SOUTH-052412 NWTPH-Dx AY1 4
ASTM D2974-87 RAB 1
2512312004 NWES-NORTH-052412 NWTPH-Dx AY1 4
ASTM D2974-87 RAB 1
2512312005 NWES-EAST-052412 NWTPH-Dx AY1 4
ASTM D2974-87 RAB 1
2512312006 NWES-DUP1-052412 NWTPH-Dx AY1 4
ASTM D2974-87 RAB 1

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..
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940 South Harney
Seattle, WA 98108

(206)767-5060
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Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

aCBAﬂaMICE/@ 940 South Harney

K www.pacelabs.com Seattle, WA 98108
(206)767-5060

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Project: Emerald Airport Way South
Pace Project No.: 2512312
Sample: NWES-WEST-052412 Lab ID: 2512312001 Collected: 05/24/12 09:50 Received: 05/24/12 11:15 Matrix: Solid
Results reported on a "dry-weight" basis
Parameters Results Units Report Limit DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
NWTPH-Dx GCS Silica Gel Analytical Method: NWTPH-Dx Preparation Method: EPA 3546
Diesel Range SG 7960 mg/kg 191 10  05/29/12 12:00 05/31/12 01:54
Motor Oil Range SG 977 mg/kg 76.5 1 05/29/12 12:00 05/29/12 18:37 64742-65-0
Surrogates
n-Octacosane (S) SG 103 % 50-150 1 05/29/12 12:00 05/29/12 18:37 630-02-4
o-Terphenyl (S) SG 1M1 % 50-150 10  05/29/12 12:00 05/31/12 01:54 84-15-1
Percent Moisture Analytical Method: ASTM D2974-87
Percent Moisture 17.4 % 0.10 1 05/24/12 16:22
Date: 05/31/2012 05:49 PM REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS Page 5 of 14

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..
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ace Analytical

www.pacelabs.com

Project:
Pace Project No.: 2512312

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Emerald Airport Way South

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

940 South Harney
Seattle, WA 98108

(206)767-5060

Sample: NWES-BOTTOM-052412

Lab ID: 2512312002

Results reported on a "dry-weight" basis

Collected: 05/24/12 10:00 Received: 05/24/12 11:15 Matrix: Solid

Parameters Results Units Report Limit DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
NWTPH-Dx GCS Silica Gel Analytical Method: NWTPH-Dx Preparation Method: EPA 3546
Diesel Range SG 1950 mg/kg 18.3 1 05/29/12 12:00 05/29/12 19:12
Motor Oil Range SG 526 mg/kg 73.2 1 05/29/12 12:00 05/29/12 19:12 64742-65-0
Surrogates
n-Octacosane (S) SG 1M1 % 50-150 1 05/29/12 12:00 05/29/12 19:12 630-02-4
o-Terphenyl (S) SG 102 % 50-150 1 05/29/12 12:00 05/29/12 19:12 84-15-1
Percent Moisture Analytical Method: ASTM D2974-87
Percent Moisture 13.8 % 0.10 1 05/24/12 16:23
Date: 05/31/2012 05:49 PM REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS Page 6 of 14

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..
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ace Analytical

www.pacelabs.com

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Project: Emerald Airport Way South

Pace Project No.: 2512312

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

940 South Harney
Seattle, WA 98108

(206)767-5060

Sample: NWES-SOUTH-052412

Parameters

Lab ID: 2512312003 Collected: 05/24/12 10:10 Received: 05/24/12 11:15  Matrix: Solid

Results reported on a "dry-weight" basis

Results Units Report Limit

DF

Prepared

Analyzed

CAS No. Qual

NWTPH-Dx GCS Silica Gel

Diesel Range SG
Motor Oil Range SG
Surrogates
n-Octacosane (S) SG
o-Terphenyl (S) SG

Percent Moisture

Percent Moisture

Date: 05/31/2012 05:49 PM

Analytical Method: NWTPH-Dx Preparation Method: EPA 3546

2210 mg/kg 17.5
405 mg/kg 70.2
109 % 50-150
100 % 50-150

Analytical Method: ASTM D2974-87
9.7 % 0.10

1
1

1

05/29/12 12:00
05/29/12 12:00

05/29/12 12:00
05/29/12 12:00

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..

Page 7 of 17

05/29/12 19:29
05/29/12 19:29

05/29/12 19:29
05/29/12 19:29

05/24/12 16:24

64742-65-0

630-02-4
84-15-1
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ace Analytical

www.pacelabs.com

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Project: Emerald Airport Way South

Pace Project No.: 2512312

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

940 South Harney
Seattle, WA 98108

(206)767-5060

Sample: NWES-NORTH-052412

Parameters

Lab ID: 2512312004 Collected: 05/24/12 10:15 Received: 05/24/12 11:15  Matrix: Solid

Results reported on a "dry-weight" basis

Results Units Report Limit

DF

Prepared

Analyzed

CAS No. Qual

NWTPH-Dx GCS Silica Gel

Diesel Range SG
Motor Oil Range SG
Surrogates
n-Octacosane (S) SG
o-Terphenyl (S) SG

Percent Moisture

Percent Moisture

Date: 05/31/2012 05:49 PM

Analytical Method: NWTPH-Dx Preparation Method: EPA 3546

1880 mg/kg 18.4
545 mg/kg 73.7
1M1 % 50-150
102 % 50-150

Analytical Method: ASTM D2974-87
143 % 0.10

1
1

1

05/29/12 12:00
05/29/12 12:00

05/29/12 12:00
05/29/12 12:00

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..
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05/29/12 19:47
05/29/12 19:47

05/29/12 19:47
05/29/12 19:47

05/24/12 16:24

64742-65-0

630-02-4
84-15-1
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Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

aCBAﬂaMICE/@ 940 South Harney

K www.pacelabs.com Seattle, WA 98108
(206)767-5060

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Project: Emerald Airport Way South
Pace Project No.: 2512312
Sample: NWES-EAST-052412 Lab ID: 2512312005 Collected: 05/24/12 10:20 Received: 05/24/12 11:15 Matrix: Solid
Results reported on a "dry-weight" basis
Parameters Results Units Report Limit DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
NWTPH-Dx GCS Silica Gel Analytical Method: NWTPH-Dx Preparation Method: EPA 3546
Diesel Range SG 1950 mg/kg 17.2 1 05/29/12 12:00 05/29/12 20:04
Motor Oil Range SG 339 mg/kg 68.9 1 05/29/12 12:00 05/29/12 20:04 64742-65-0
Surrogates
n-Octacosane (S) SG 116 % 50-150 1 05/29/12 12:00 05/29/12 20:04 630-02-4
o-Terphenyl (S) SG 106 % 50-150 1 05/29/12 12:00 05/29/12 20:04 84-15-1
Percent Moisture Analytical Method: ASTM D2974-87
Percent Moisture 8.6 % 0.10 1 05/24/12 16:25
Date: 05/31/2012 05:49 PM REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS Page 9 of 14

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..
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Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

aCBAﬂaMICE/@ 940 South Harney

K www.pacelabs.com Seattle, WA 98108
(206)767-5060

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Project: Emerald Airport Way South
Pace Project No.: 2512312
Sample: NWES-DUP1-052412 Lab ID: 2512312006 Collected: 05/24/12 09:40 Received: 05/24/12 11:15 Matrix: Solid
Results reported on a "dry-weight" basis
Parameters Results Units Report Limit DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
NWTPH-Dx GCS Silica Gel Analytical Method: NWTPH-Dx Preparation Method: EPA 3546
Diesel Range SG 1860 mg/kg 18.1 1 05/29/12 12:00 05/29/12 20:57
Motor Oil Range SG 498 mg/kg 72.4 1 05/29/12 12:00 05/29/12 20:57 64742-65-0
Surrogates
n-Octacosane (S) SG 106 % 50-150 1 05/29/12 12:00 05/29/12 20:57 630-02-4
o-Terphenyl (S) SG 98 % 50-150 1 05/29/12 12:00 05/29/12 20:57 84-15-1
Percent Moisture Analytical Method: ASTM D2974-87
Percent Moisture 12.7 % 0.10 1 05/24/12 16:26
Date: 05/31/2012 05:49 PM REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS Page 10 of 14

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..
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Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

aCBAﬂaMICB/@ 940 South Harney

www.pacelabs.com Seattle, WA 98108
(206)767-5060

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Project: Emerald Airport Way South
Pace Project No.: 2512312

QC Batch: OEXT/5575 Analysis Method: NWTPH-Dx
QC Batch Method:  EPA 3546 Analysis Description: NWTPH-Dx GCS
Associated Lab Samples: 2512312001, 2512312002, 2512312003, 2512312004, 2512312005, 2512312006

METHOD BLANK: 117016 Matrix: Solid
Associated Lab Samples: 2512312001, 2512312002, 2512312003, 2512312004, 2512312005, 2512312006
Blank Reporting
Parameter Units Result Limit Analyzed Qualifiers

Diesel Range SG mg/kg ND 16.0 05/29/12 18:03

Motor Oil Range SG mg/kg ND 64.0 05/29/12 18:03

n-Octacosane (S) SG % 102 50-150 05/29/12 18:03

o-Terphenyl (S) SG % 91 50-150 05/29/12 18:03

LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE: 117017

Spike LCS LCS % Rec
Parameter Units Conc. Result % Rec Limits Qualifiers
Diesel Range SG mg/kg 400 380 95 69-113
Motor Oil Range SG mg/kg 400 430 107 75-119
n-Octacosane (S) SG % 112 50-150
o-Terphenyl (S) SG % 100 50-150
SAMPLE DUPLICATE: 117018
2512312001 Dup Max
Parameter Units Result Result RPD RPD Qualifiers
Diesel Range SG mg/kg 7960 6570 19 50
Motor Oil Range SG mg/kg 977 885 10 48
n-Octacosane (S) SG % 103 102 7
o-Terphenyl (S) SG % 111 109 2
SAMPLE DUPLICATE: 117019
2512322002 Dup Max
Parameter Units Result Result RPD RPD Qualifiers
Diesel Range SG mg/kg ND ND 50
Motor Oil Range SG mg/kg ND ND 48
n-Octacosane (S) SG % 116 114 2
o-Terphenyl (S) SG % 105 102 3
Date: 05/31/2012 05:49 PM REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS Page 11 of 14

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..
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ace Analytical

www.pacelabs.com

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
940 South Harney
Seattle, WA 98108

(206)767-5060

Project: Emerald Airport Way South

Pace Project No.: 2512312

QC Batch: PMST/2060 Analysis Method: ASTM D2974-87

QC Batch Method:  ASTM D2974-87 Analysis Description: Dry Weight/Percent Moisture

Associated Lab Samples: 2512312001, 2512312002, 2512312003, 2512312004, 2512312005, 2512312006

SAMPLE DUPLICATE: 116494

2512286001 Dup Max
Parameter Units Result Result RPD RPD Qualifiers
Percent Moisture % 26.0 259 4 30
Date: 05/31/2012 05:49 PM REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..

Page 12 of 17
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Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

aCBAﬂaMICE/@ 940 South Harney

K www.pacelabs.com Seattle, WA 98108
(206)767-5060

QUALIFIERS

Project: Emerald Airport Way South
Pace Project No.: 2512312

DEFINITIONS

DF - Dilution Factor, if reported, represents the factor applied to the reported data due to changes in sample preparation, dilution of
the sample aliquot, or moisture content.
ND - Not Detected at or above adjusted reporting limit.

J - Estimated concentration above the adjusted method detection limit and below the adjusted reporting limit.
MDL - Adjusted Method Detection Limit.

PRL - Pace Reporting Limit.

RL - Reporting Limit.

S - Surrogate

1,2-Diphenylhydrazine (8270 listed analyte) decomposes to Azobenzene.

Consistent with EPA guidelines, unrounded data are displayed and have been used to calculate % recovery and RPD values.
LCS(D) - Laboratory Control Sample (Duplicate)

MS(D) - Matrix Spike (Duplicate)

DUP - Sample Duplicate

RPD - Relative Percent Difference

NC - Not Calculable.

SG - Silica Gel Clean-Up

N-Nitrosodiphenylamine decomposes and cannot be separated from Diphenylamine using Method 8270. The result reported for
each analyte is a combined concentration.

Pace Analytical is TNI accredited. Contact your Pace PM for the current list of accredited analytes.
TNI - The NELAC Institute.

Date: 05/31/2012 05:49 PM REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS Page 13 of 14

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..
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ace Analytical

www.pacelabs.com

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

QUALITY CONTROL DATA CROSS REFERENCE TABLE

940 South Harney
Seattle, WA 98108

(206)767-5060

Project: Emerald Airport Way South
Pace Project No.: 2512312

Analytical
Lab ID Sample ID QC Batch Method QC Batch Analytical Method Batch
2512312001 NWES-WEST-052412 EPA 3546 OEXT/5575 NWTPH-Dx GCSV/3567
2512312002 NWES-BOTTOM-052412 EPA 3546 OEXT/5575 NWTPH-Dx GCSV/3567
2512312003 NWES-SOUTH-052412 EPA 3546 OEXT/5575 NWTPH-Dx GCSV/3567
2512312004 NWES-NORTH-052412 EPA 3546 OEXT/5575 NWTPH-Dx GCSV/3567
2512312005 NWES-EAST-052412 EPA 3546 OEXT/5575 NWTPH-Dx GCSV/3567
2512312006 NWES-DUP1-052412 EPA 3546 OEXT/5575 NWTPH-Dx GCSV/3567
2512312001 NWES-WEST-052412 ASTM D2974-87 PMST/2060
2512312002 NWES-BOTTOM-052412 ASTM D2974-87 PMST/2060
2512312003 NWES-SOUTH-052412 ASTM D2974-87 PMST/2060
2512312004 NWES-NORTH-052412 ASTM D2974-87 PMST/2060
2512312005 NWES-EAST-052412 ASTM D2974-87 PMST/2060
2512312006 NWES-DUP1-052412 ASTM D2974-87 PMST/2060

Date: 05/31/2012 05:49 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..
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www. pacelabs.com

Section A
Required Client Information:

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY / Analytical Request Document

The Chain-of-Custody is a LEGAL DOCUMENT. All relevant fields must be completed accurately.

Section B
Required Project Information:

Section C
Invoice Information;

Page: l

of /

C any: : ion: o 12 . H
Y CHamH(LL Feren 1o Rewe | Chane, Aenton NTWES = Shoila. Smdia 1481725
Address: /00 ))2TH AUE ME— Copy To: v Company Name: Cmove }LL SL’M 0S REGULATORY AGENCY
BELLEWE , WA 9400y Address 7243 Lok Minesjef Wy S |7 NPDES - GROUNDWATER [~ DRINKING WATER
Email To: &W]'C}x’_lr)ﬂ@chmlto"‘rﬂur.chasecrder No.: ::f:{;‘;“:" [T usT [T RCRA ™ OTHER
Phg}u}_:s, _qs_.g_mIFax: e Project Name: NL\) bs ::;c:;l;fect l)a\"\ E . EH.. Site Location
Requested Due Date/TAT: s H 1) d(,u4 Project Number: Yy IS“N .L : ”' OC. Pace Profile #: STATE: W7 E
~ 0 Requested Analysis Filtered (Y/N)
Section D Matrix Codes =g -z. Z
Required Client Information MATRIX | CODE o COLLECTED Preservatives >
Drinking Water DW | 3 {lof z
A B R e I |- .
Product 2 EE: ATABY ENORAD b £
SoilSolid st | 2|8 (RAR Al - x <
SAMPLE ID \?ui’lipu ‘?f‘; o P ol g z|4 2
(A-Z,09/ ) Air AR | 8| w alZlo o B S
Sample IDs MUST BE UNIQUE  Tissue 15 |ole 3 B w| XL 5
Other or |O|E ul =12 ) - o o
. < | & AR SERE k= g
= E g gy gl21S]~ 5lal2 3| e | =
- I4 o4 (1] =
E 2|3 oare | Tvie | onre | me |3 ] = |SEIFIRIZI12IZ6|2]L2 @| Pace Project No./ Lab LD.
1| NWES— WEST-0s2Y 12 SL|G |5luln| BAS0| LS )
2|NWES — BSTTom -0S2Y412, LG EA oG] S=—=—— I |x X
3 | NWES — SUTH- 02412 sual | [ioo] —J— | |x X
| NweS- NRTH-082Yi2. Selglip 7 lroles — i X X
s| NWesS— EAST-0S2Y4i7 sulale]  [1020] —1— i L
s |[NWES - DCR] —0S2Yi2 sU6 |V |00 il = 1 [x X
7
8
9
10
11
12
ADDITIONAL COMMENTS ELINQUISHED BY / AFFILIATION DATE TIME ACCEPTED BY / AFFILIATION DATE TIME SAMPLE CONDITIONS
: N4 T —
: cueramee |sfestfa| ns| (86t | iaee [ Phcz. ol (1S ) [ Y [ N[ Y
= SAMPLER NAME AND SIGNATURE o 5 _ 5 g
e PRINT Name of SAMPLER: 1] LOPERACAVIOS g % % ;g g g é‘g
DATE Signed : 2 g L E E
SIGNATURE of SAMPLERE. j :Mumn?‘rvl: 05‘/2{;!/2 2 & 3 a

*Important Note: By signing this form you are accepting Pace's NET 30 day payment lerms and agreeing to late charges of 1.5% per month for any invoices

not pasd within 30 days

F-ALL-Q-020rev.07, 15-May-2007




Gypnnhd Sornitl?

Sample Container Count

CLIENT:
cocrace_| of [
cocio#__ {1125
Sample

Lineltem VG9H AG1H AGIU BP1U BP2U

BP3U BP3N BP3S WGKU WGFU WG2U DG9M DG9B VGOW VSG

Trip Blank(s) Provided?
Y | N

/jzeAnaMicar

T nRAORCHIL 0OrY
i
[

Comments

2 e
3 . .
4 e
_5 .
_5 S
7 S
—— 8 L4 —_— — —— ————
9. o
10 -
_n L
12
AG1H] 1 liter HCL amber glass BP2S| 500mL H2S04 plastic JGFU[ 4 oz amber glass soil jar
AG1U] 1liter unpreserved amber glass BP2U| 500mL unpreserved plastic WGKU | 8 oz clear glass soil jar
AG2S| 500mL H2S04 amber glass BP2Z) 500mL NaOH, Zn Ac WGFU| 4 oz clear glass soil jar
AG2U | 500mL unpreserved amber glass BP3C| 260mL NaOH plastic WG2U | 2 oz clear glass soil jar
AG3S| 250mL H2S04 amber glass BP3N| 250mL HNO3 piastic JGFM| 4 oz amber glass soil jar with MeOH
BG1H| 1 liter HCL clear glass BP3S| 250mL H2504 plastic VGIU| 40mL unpreserved clear vial
BG1U] 1 liter unpreserved glass BP3U| 250mL unpreserved plastic VGIOW | 40mL clear vial pre-weighted with DI water
BP1N| 1 liter HNO3 plastic DGYB{ 40mL Na Bisulfate clear vial VSG| Headspace septa vial
BP1S| 1 liter H2S04 plastic DG9H] 40mL HCL amber voa vial VGIH| 40mL HCL clear vial
BP1U| 1 liter unpreserved plastic DGIM| 40mL MeOH clear vial WGFX| 40z wide jar w/hexane wipe
BP1Z]{ 1 liter NaOH, Zn, Ac DGIT{ 40mL Na Thio amber vial VGIT| 40mL Na Thio. clear vial
BP2N] 500mL HNO3 plastic DGYU| 40mL unpreserved amber vial ZPLC| Ziploc Bag
BP20| 500mL NaOH plastic I} Wipe/Swab U] Summa Can

F-SEA-C-014-rev.01, 10Nov2011

Page 16 of 17



. +. .- Sample Condition Upon Receipt

.,""'Pg“e""‘afl""c’"’- Client Name: W,{ W Project #

Courier: [] Fed Ex DUPS Ouses mctienl Ccommercial  [lPace Other
Tracking #:

Custody Seal on Cooler/Box Present: O Yes X] No Sealsintact: [} Yes I:] No

Packing Material: [_] Bubble Wrap (C)Bubble Bags 0 None O other é‘f Temp. Blank Yes No N

Thermometer Used 132013 226099 Type of Ice: @ Blue None D Samples on ice, cooling process has begun

Cooler Temperature 2. Biological Tissue is Frozen: Yes No D:::n‘::’:’t::‘m‘“;g p"’_;’,';',‘z—?‘a/":'_'z‘t‘g
Temp should be above freezing s 6°C Comments:
Chain of Cuslody Present: Bdves ONo 0N[4
Chain of Custody Filled Out: Olyes ONo ONA|2
Chain of Custody Relinquished: dves ONo ONA |3
Sampler Name & Signature on COC: dyes ONo Onval4
Samples Arrived within Hold Time: @Aves ONo ONALS.
Short Hold Time Analysis (<72hr): Oves ENo ONAJ6
Rush Turn Around Time Requested: Klves ONo ONAl7.  7-Pay
Follow Up / Hold Analysis Requested: Oves TNo ONA |8
Sufficient Volume: @ves Ono ONA|g
Correct Containers Used: Ryes ONo OINA |10,
-Pace Containers Used: Bives Ono OInaA
Containers Intact: Eyes ONo ONA[11.
Filtered volume received for Dissolved lests Oves ONo [ANA |12
Sample Labels match COC: Kyes Ono ONA |13,

-Includes date/time/ID/Analysis Matrix: S

All containers needing preservation have been checked.
9P Oves Ono NA |14,

All containers needing preservation are found to be in
complianc e with EPA recommendation. Oves ONo wa

Initial when Lot # of added
Exceptions: VOA., coiform, TOC, 08G Oves ONo A completed preservative
Samples checked for dechiorination: Oves ONo Bwal15,
Headspace in VOA Vials { >6mm): Oves ONo Bia l16.
Trip Blanks Present: Oves OiNno BNvA |17,
Trip Blank Custody Seals Present Oves Do &wA
Pace Trip Blank Creation Date:
Client Notification/ Resolution: Field Data Required? Y / N

Person Contacted: “2 Lo (as ‘ ( Q‘" : Date/Time: L S 57251
Comments/ Resolution; )

(&2\/(/\‘ Oy LJ/ Sitter  [oel

Project Manager Review: 6 . // Date: %// 2
o u 7 T

Note: Whenever there is a discrepancy affecting North Carolina compliance samples, a copy of this form will be sent 1o the North Carofina DEHNR
Certification Office (i.e out of hold, incorrect preservative, out of temp, incorrect conlainers)

F-SEA-C-021-rev.04 26Jan2012 Pace Analytical Services, Inc - SEA Lab
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N — File: HP53880 GC Data. fidla.ch Inj. Date: 08-0CT-2011 04:49
5 — File: HPS5BSC GC Data, fidZb.ch Inj. Date: 08-0CT-2011 04:48
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Data File: \\25target\target\25gcs6, i\052212k bk \bOS29007 .o

Date &
Client
Sample
Yolume
Column

29-HAY-2012 18:032
IDt MB
Infor 117016

Injected C(ulL>: 1.0

phaset RTK-G

Instrument: 2Bgesté,i

Operator: ayl

Column diametery ©.,32

Y (x10°5>

3.0-
2.9
2,01
2,7%
2,61
2,5%
2,4:
2.3
2.2:
2,1%
2,01
1.9
1.8:
1.7
1,65
1,4:
1.3
1,2%
1,11
1.0{
0,9:
o,aé
0,72
0,6%
0,52
0,31
0,12

Q

“W2otarget\target 29gcss, iNVOE2912k  bNBODZ22007 o
e o

S

o-Terphenyl (5> S
n—Octacosane(S?

Min

10




Data File: “\25target‘\target\25gcs6,iN052912b,bNk0529003, d Page 1
Date $ 29-HAY-2012 18120

Client ID: MBLCS Instrument: 25gesé., i
Sample Infoi 1170417

Volume Injected (uL): 1,0 Operator: ayl

Column phase: RTX-5 Column diameter: ©,32

¥ (x10°5)

“w2otargethtargeth25gest, iN0D2912k , bNBOS2200S
o 1

3,0

S

2,92
2,8:
2,72
2,62

o~Terphenyl{3) 3
n-Octacosane(§)

2,55
2,4
2.3:
2,28
2.1
2.0:
1.9%
1.8
1,71
1.62
1.5
1.4
1.3%
1.2:
1,43
1,05
0,92
o.aé
0,74
0,6%

0,5-

0,44

0,3-

. kﬁliijﬂ%
0,12
] L

oo e LR SR SR s s T T
Hin




Data File: “\2Btargeth\target\Z8gesza, 1NGE3012L, b\LROSI0032 . d ) Page 1
Date § 31-MAY-2012 01:54

Client ID: HWES-WEST-052412 Instrunenty 25gcs6, 1
Sample Infoi 2B12312001%10

Volume Injected (ulx: 1,6 Operator: ayl

Column phasei RTH-5 Column diameter: @,32
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Data Filei SS\Z2Btargettarget\2Bgosé, iN0B2912h, bNLOE22009, d

Date { 29-MAY-2012 18137
Client ID} HWES-WEST-052412 Instrument: 25ges6,i
Sample Infoi 2512312001
Volume Injected (ul>i 1,0 Qperatort ayl
Column phaset RTE-5 Column diameteri €,32
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Data File: S\2BtargetStarget\25gos6,iN052%12b,bN00529044 , d Page 1
Date : 29-MAY-2012 19112

Y (x10°5)

Client ID: NWES-BOTTOM-052412 Instrument: 25gcsé.,i
Sample Info: 2612312002
Wolume Injected (uL): 1,0 Operator: ayl
Column phase: RTX-5 Column diameter: ¢,32
2.0 S\28targetitarget\25gcs6, 1N052912b , b\b0529011 .o
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Data File: “\2Btarget'\target\25gzcss, iN052912b, b \b0529012 . o Page 1
Date § 29-MAY-2012 19129

Client ID$ HWES-SOUTH-0G52d442 Instrument: 25gcs6,i
Sample Infop 2612312003

Volume Injected (uL)>: 1,0 Operator: ayl

Column phaset RTX-5 Column diameter: 0,32

Y (x10"B2
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Data File: \\2Btarget\target\25gcs6, iN\052912b.bNBOS29013 ., d

Date § 29-HMAY-2012 19347

Client 1D MWES-NORTH-0524412 Instruments 25gcs6,1
Sample Infoi 2512312004

Volume Injected (ul>t 1,0 Operatori auyl

Column phase: RT¥-5 Column diameteri 0,32

Page 1
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Data File: “\\25target\target\25gcs6, 1iM\05291 2k, b\b0529014 ,.d Page 1
Date  29-MAY-2012 20104

Client ID: HWES-EAST-052412 Instrument: 25gcsé.i
Sample Infoi 2512312005

Yolume Injected (ulL2i 1,0 Operator: ayl

Column phase: RTX-5 Column diameter: ©,32
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Data File: “\“\25targetstarget\25gcs6,iNE2912h,bSk0525047 .o

Page 1
Date § 29-MAY-2012 20157

Client ID: NWES-DUP1-052412 Instrument: Z5gcs6.1
Sample Infoi 2512312006
Yolume Injected (uL>: 1.0 Operatord ayl
Column phasei RTX-5 Column diameteri ©,.32
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Data Filei “N\2btargetStarget\25ges6,iN083012k bNbO530032,d

Date 3 31HMAY-2012 01354
Client ID: NWES-WEST-0G2412
Sample Infoip 251231200110
Yolume Injected <uL>: 1.0
Column phasei RTX-5

Instrument: 2Bgcsh,i

Qeerator: ayl
Column ciametery 0,32
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Data File: “\2Btarget\targetN25zes6,iN\053012k,bN\bOS30033,.d

Date 3 31-MAY-2012 02311
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Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

aCBAﬂaMICH/@ 940 South Harney

www.pacelabs.com Seattle, WA 98108
(206)767-5060

June 26, 2012

Rachel Chang
CH2MHill

1100 112th Ave NE
Bellevue, WA 98004

RE: Project: Emerald Services
Pace Project No.: 2512502

Dear Rachel Chang:

Enclosed are the analytical results for sample(s) received by the laboratory on June 08, 2012. The
results relate only to the samples included in this report. Results reported herein conform to the
most current TNI standards and the laboratory's Quality Assurance Manual, where applicable, unless
otherwise noted in the body of the report.

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

e Geess

Jennifer Gross for

Dan Gossett
dan.gossett@pacelabs.com
Project Manager

Enclosures

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS Page 1 of 13

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..
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Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

. ®
aCBAﬂaMlcal 940 South Harney
§ www.pacelabs.com Seattle, WA 98108
(206)767-5060

CERTIFICATIONS

Project: Emerald Services
Pace Project No.: 2512502

Washington Certification IDs
940 South Harney Street, Seattle, WA 98108
Alaska CS Certification #: UST-025
Arizona Certification #: AZ0770
California Certification #: 01153CA

Florida/NELAP Certification #: E87617
Oregon Certification #: WA200007
Washington Certification #: C555

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS Page 2 of 13

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..
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ace Analytical

Project:

www.pacelabs.com

Emerald Services

Pace Project No.: 2512502

SAMPLE SUMMARY

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

940 South Harney
Seattle, WA 98108

(206)767-5060

Lab ID Sample ID Matrix Date Collected Date Received
2512502001 South Wall Solid 06/08/12 07:35 06/08/12 09:30
2512502002 West Wall-1 Solid 06/08/12 07:45 06/08/12 09:30
2512502003 West Wall-2 Solid 06/08/12 07:50 06/08/12 09:30
2512502004 West Wall-3 Solid 06/08/12 08:00 06/08/12 09:30
2512502005 West Wall-4 Solid 06/08/12 08:10 06/08/12 09:30

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..

Page 3 of 16
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ace Analytical

www.pacelabs.com

SAMPLE ANALYTE COUNT

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

940 South Harney
Seattle, WA 98108

(206)767-5060

Project: Emerald Services
Pace Project No.: 2512502
Analytes
Lab ID Sample ID Method Analysts Reported
2512502001 South Wall ASTM D2974-87 RAB 1
2512502002 West Wall-1 NWTPH-Dx AY1 4
ASTM D2974-87 RAB 1
2512502003 West Wall-2 NWTPH-Dx AY1 4
ASTM D2974-87 RAB 1
2512502004 West Wall-3 NWTPH-Dx AY1 4
ASTM D2974-87 RAB 1
2512502005 West Wall-4 NWTPH-Dx AY1 4
ASTM D2974-87 RAB 1

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..

Page 4 of 16
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Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
940 South Harney

ace Analytical
Seattle, WA 98108

www.pacelabs.com
(206)767-5060

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Project: Emerald Services
Pace Project No.: 2512502

Sample: South Wall Lab ID: 2512502001 Collected: 06/08/12 07:35 Received: 06/08/12 09:30 Matrix: Solid

Results reported on a "dry-weight" basis

Parameters Results Units Report Limit DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
Percent Moisture Analytical Method: ASTM D2974-87
Percent Moisture 6.5 % 0.10 1 06/08/12 13:55
Page 5 of 13

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..

Date: 06/26/2012 07:43 PM
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ace Analytical

www.pacelabs.com

Emerald Services
2512502

Project:
Pace Project No.:

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

940 South Harney
Seattle, WA 98108

(206)767-5060

Sample: West Wall-1

Lab ID: 2512502002

Results reported on a "dry-weight" basis

Collected: 06/08/12 07:45 Received: 06/08/12 09:30 Matrix: Solid

Parameters Results Units Report Limit DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
NWTPH-Dx GCS Silica Gel Analytical Method: NWTPH-Dx Preparation Method: EPA 3546
Diesel Range SG 560 mg/kg 20.9 1 06/08/12 13:25 06/08/12 18:47
Motor Oil Range SG 240 mg/kg 83.6 1 06/08/12 13:25 06/08/12 18:47 64742-65-0
Surrogates
n-Octacosane (S) SG 77 % 50-150 1 06/08/12 13:25 06/08/12 18:47 630-02-4
o-Terphenyl (S) SG 76 % 50-150 1 06/08/12 13:25 06/08/12 18:47 84-15-1
Percent Moisture Analytical Method: ASTM D2974-87
Percent Moisture 251 % 0.10 1 06/08/12 13:57
Date: 06/26/2012 07:43 PM REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS Page 6 of 13

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..
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ace Analytical

www.pacelabs.com

Emerald Services
2512502

Project:
Pace Project No.:

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

940 South Harney
Seattle, WA 98108

(206)767-5060

Sample: West Wall-2

Lab ID: 2512502003

Results reported on a "dry-weight" basis

Collected: 06/08/12 07:50 Received: 06/08/12 09:30 Matrix: Solid

Parameters Results Units Report Limit DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
NWTPH-Dx GCS Silica Gel Analytical Method: NWTPH-Dx Preparation Method: EPA 3546
Diesel Range SG 1840 mg/kg 18.2 1 06/08/12 13:25 06/08/12 19:22
Motor Oil Range SG 701 mg/kg 72.9 1 06/08/12 13:25 06/08/12 19:22 64742-65-0
Surrogates
n-Octacosane (S) SG 95 % 50-150 1 06/08/12 13:25 06/08/12 19:22 630-02-4
o-Terphenyl (S) SG 93 % 50-150 1 06/08/12 13:25 06/08/12 19:22 84-15-1
Percent Moisture Analytical Method: ASTM D2974-87
Percent Moisture 142 % 0.10 1 06/08/12 14:01
Date: 06/26/2012 07:43 PM REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS Page 7 of 13

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..
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ace Analytical

www.pacelabs.com

Emerald Services
2512502

Project:
Pace Project No.:

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

940 South Harney
Seattle, WA 98108

(206)767-5060

Sample: West Wall-3

Lab ID: 2512502004

Results reported on a "dry-weight" basis

Collected: 06/08/12 08:00 Received: 06/08/12 09:30 Matrix: Solid

Parameters Results Units Report Limit DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
NWTPH-Dx GCS Silica Gel Analytical Method: NWTPH-Dx Preparation Method: EPA 3546
Diesel Range SG 11300 mg/kg 89.1 5 06/08/12 13:25 06/08/12 20:15
Motor Oil Range SG 1650 mg/kg 713 1 06/08/12 13:25 06/08/12 19:40 64742-65-0
Surrogates
n-Octacosane (S) SG 96 % 50-150 1 06/08/12 13:25 06/08/12 19:40 630-02-4
o-Terphenyl (S) SG 96 % 50-150 5 06/08/12 13:25 06/08/12 20:15 84-15-1
Percent Moisture Analytical Method: ASTM D2974-87
Percent Moisture 12.2 % 0.10 1 06/08/12 14:02
Date: 06/26/2012 07:43 PM REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS Page 8 of 13

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..
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ace Analytical

www.pacelabs.com

Emerald Services
2512502

Project:
Pace Project No.:

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

940 South Harney
Seattle, WA 98108

(206)767-5060

Sample: West Wall-4

Lab ID: 2512502005

Results reported on a "dry-weight" basis

Collected: 06/08/12 08:10 Received: 06/08/12 09:30 Matrix: Solid

Parameters Results Units Report Limit DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
NWTPH-Dx GCS Silica Gel Analytical Method: NWTPH-Dx Preparation Method: EPA 3546
Diesel Range SG 331 mg/kg 17.4 1 06/08/12 13:25 06/11/12 15:41
Motor Oil Range SG 525 mg/kg 69.8 1 06/08/12 13:25 06/11/12 15:41 64742-65-0
Surrogates
n-Octacosane (S) SG 101 % 50-150 1 06/08/12 13:25 06/11/12 15:41 630-02-4
o-Terphenyl (S) SG 99 % 50-150 1 06/08/12 13:25 06/11/12 15:41 84-15-1
Percent Moisture Analytical Method: ASTM D2974-87
Percent Moisture 10.3 % 0.10 1 06/08/12 14:03
Date: 06/26/2012 07:43 PM REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS Page 9 of 13

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..
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ace Analytical

www.pacelabs.com

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

940 South Harney
Seattle, WA 98108

(206)767-5060

Project: Emerald Services

Pace Project No.: 2512502

QC Batch: OEXT/5627 Analysis Method: NWTPH-Dx

QC Batch Method:  EPA 3546 Analysis Description: NWTPH-Dx GCS

Associated Lab Samples:

2512502002, 2512502003, 2512502004, 2512502005

METHOD BLANK: 118412

Associated Lab Samples:

Matrix: Solid

2512502002, 2512502003, 2512502004, 2512502005

Blank Reporting

Parameter Units Result Limit Analyzed Qualifiers
Diesel Range SG mg/kg ND 16.0 06/11/12 15:24
Motor Oil Range SG mg/kg ND 64.0 06/11/12 15:24
n-Octacosane (S) SG % 97 50-150 06/11/12 15:24
o-Terphenyl (S) SG % 93 50-150 06/11/12 15:24
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE: 118413

Spike LCS LCS % Rec

Parameter Units Conc. Result % Rec Limits Qualifiers
Diesel Range SG mg/kg 400 380 95 69-113
Motor Oil Range SG mg/kg 400 449 112 75-119
n-Octacosane (S) SG % 96 50-150
o-Terphenyl (S) SG % 88 50-150
SAMPLE DUPLICATE: 118414

2512502002 Dup Max

Parameter Units Result Result RPD RPD Qualifiers
Diesel Range SG mg/kg 560 280 67 50 D6
Motor Oil Range SG mg/kg 240 115 70 48 D6
n-Octacosane (S) SG % 77 76 2
o-Terphenyl (S) SG % 76 76 .07

Date: 06/26/2012 07:43 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..

Page 10 of 16

Page 10 of 13



ace Analytical

www.pacelabs.com

Project: Emerald Services
Pace Project No.: 2512502

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
940 South Harney
Seattle, WA 98108

(206)767-5060

QC Batch: PMST/2071
QC Batch Method: ~ ASTM D2974-87
2512502001, 2512502002, 2512502003, 2512502004, 2512502005

Associated Lab Samples:

Analysis Method:

ASTM D2974-87

Analysis Description: Dry Weight/Percent Moisture

SAMPLE DUPLICATE: 118394

2512502001 Dup Max
Parameter Result Result RPD RPD Qualifiers
Percent Moisture 6.5 6.1 30
SAMPLE DUPLICATE: 118395
2512502002 Dup Max
Parameter Result Result RPD RPD Qualifiers
Percent Moisture 251 23.2 30

Date: 06/26/2012 07:43 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..
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Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

aCBAﬂaMICE/@ 940 South Harney

K www.pacelabs.com Seattle, WA 98108
(206)767-5060

QUALIFIERS

Project: Emerald Services
Pace Project No.: 2512502

DEFINITIONS

DF - Dilution Factor, if reported, represents the factor applied to the reported data due to changes in sample preparation, dilution of
the sample aliquot, or moisture content.
ND - Not Detected at or above adjusted reporting limit.

J - Estimated concentration above the adjusted method detection limit and below the adjusted reporting limit.
MDL - Adjusted Method Detection Limit.

PRL - Pace Reporting Limit.

RL - Reporting Limit.

S - Surrogate

1,2-Diphenylhydrazine (8270 listed analyte) decomposes to Azobenzene.

Consistent with EPA guidelines, unrounded data are displayed and have been used to calculate % recovery and RPD values.
LCS(D) - Laboratory Control Sample (Duplicate)

MS(D) - Matrix Spike (Duplicate)

DUP - Sample Duplicate

RPD - Relative Percent Difference

NC - Not Calculable.

SG - Silica Gel Clean-Up

N-Nitrosodiphenylamine decomposes and cannot be separated from Diphenylamine using Method 8270. The result reported for
each analyte is a combined concentration.

Pace Analytical is TNI accredited. Contact your Pace PM for the current list of accredited analytes.
TNI - The NELAC Institute.

ANALYTE QUALIFIERS

D6 The relative percent difference (RPD) between the sample and sample duplicate exceeded laboratory control limits.

Date: 06/26/2012 07:43 PM REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS Page 12 of 13

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..
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ace Analytical

www.pacelabs.com

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

QUALITY CONTROL DATA CROSS REFERENCE TABLE

940 South Harney
Seattle, WA 98108

(206)767-5060

Project: Emerald Services
Pace Project No.: 2512502

Analytical
Lab ID Sample ID QC Batch Method QC Batch Analytical Method Batch
2512502002 West Wall-1 EPA 3546 OEXT/5627  NWTPH-Dx GCSV/3603
2512502003 West Wall-2 EPA 3546 OEXT/5627  NWTPH-Dx GCSV/3603
2512502004 West Wall-3 EPA 3546 OEXT/5627  NWTPH-Dx GCSV/3603
2512502005 West Wall-4 EPA 3546 OEXT/5627  NWTPH-Dx GCSV/3603
2512502001 South Wall ASTM D2974-87 PMST/2071
2512502002 West Wall-1 ASTM D2974-87 PMST/2071
2512502003 West Wall-2 ASTM D2974-87 PMST/2071
2512502004 West Wall-3 ASTM D2974-87 PMST/2071
2512502005 West Wall-4 ASTM D2974-87 PMST/2071

Date: 06/26/2012 07:43 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..
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Pace Analytical’

www.pacelads.com

CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY / Analytical Request Document

The Chain-of-Custody is a LEGAL DOCUMENT. All relevant fields must be completed accurately.

2512502
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Company: Report To: Attention: 2
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. J 1l
Requested Analysis Filtered (Y/N)
_\mwnzoao Matrix Codes =M e |Nv
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v = >
1| Southy Wl sy § 612 |25 | 1o 2 l
2| \est Ll -] S| G 6502|075 | |1 |» Y 8
sl Weed Wall -2 sdG 6-%.12| 250 L | ™) A
of Mot Wa\\-2 sd G G &.12| ngoo (|» A
5 West Wall -9 S4G 6-¥12l0510 I |f xR
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
ADDITIONAL COMMENTS _._zDE BY/AFFILIATION DATE TIME ACCEPTED BY | AFFILIATION DATE TIME SAMPLE CONDITIONS
F7 L ~ ;: e 'Vvr \ R - = L\.J .
flas phco dem 4 on bold §\\§ 6.8,/ |97:30| (it WWALtE [TACE a0tz og30 (45 | Y [N [
el Loty nohice Clamphlc
ORIGINAL SAMPLER NAME AND SIGNATURE o g . ym w
o Z 2R = =y
PRINT Name of SAMPLER: EE;D & E = ez | 22< 8E
Lopa E |58 83| &°
SIGNATURE o.m»:?mmﬁ“‘ H _.“uh,q__wcmo.wﬂw DQ&\\\P O 8 3
“Important Note: By Signing this form you are accepting Pace’s NET 30 day payment terms and agreeing 1o late charges of 1.5% per month for any invoices not paid within 30 days - F-ALL-Q-020rev.07, 15-May-2007



Sample Container Count

2512502

CLIENT: Emerald  Services ;’/-" deeamaie)

COC PAGE _\_of \ Trip Blank(s) Provided?

cocio#___\9229|k Y /(N

Sample
Line ltem VG9H AG1H AG1U BP1U BP2U BP3U BP3N BP3S WGKU WGFU WG2U DGOM DGYB VGIW VSG Comments
: 1
2 1
3 l ]
4 ( o
5 (
G — — _—
8 _
g — — — — —
10 - -

" B
12
AGTH| 1 liter HCL amber glass BP2S| 500mL H2S04 plaslic JGFU| 4 oz amber glass soil jar
AG1U| 1liter unpreserved amber glass BP2U| 500mL unpreserved plastic WGKU | 8 oz clear glass soil jar
AG2S| 500mL H2504 amber glass BP2Z| 500mL NaOH, Zn Ac WGFU | 4 oz clear glass soil jar
AG2U | 500mL unpreserved amber glass BP3C| 250mL NaOH plastic WG2U | 2 oz clear glass soil jar
AG3S| 250mL H2504 amber glass BP3N| 250mL HNO3 plastic JGFM| 4 oz amber glass soil jar with MeOH
BG1H| 1 liter HCL clear glass BP3S| 2560mL H2S04 plastic VG9U| 40mL unpreserved clear vial
BG1U| 1 liter unpreserved glass BP3U| 250mL unpreserved plastic VGYW | 40mL clear vial pre-weighted with DI waler
BP1N| 1 liter HNO3 plastic DGYB| 40mL Na Bisulfate clear vial VSG| Headspace septa vial
BP1S] 1 liter H2S04 plastic DGY9H| 40mL HCL amber voa vial VGIH| 40mL HCL clear vial
BP1U| 1 liter unpreserved plastic DGIM| 40mL MeOH clear vial WGFX| 40z wide jar w/hexane wipe
BP1Z| 1 liter NaOH, Zn, Ac DGAT | 40mL Na Thio amber vial VGIT | 40ml. Na Thio. clear vial
BP2N| 500mL HNO3 plaslic DGYU| 40mL unpreserved amber vial ZPLC| Ziploc Bag
BP20| 500mL NaOH plastic I| Wipe/Swab U| Summa Can

F-SEA-C-014-rev.01, 10Nov2011
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o gl =
- Facednelical Clignt Name: __ Ewargld Suvius Project # 2512502

Courier: [_] Fed Ex E]UPS DUSPS [Eéent CJecommercial  [JPace Other

Tracking #:
Custody Seal on Coocler/Box Present: DYes EE No Seals intact: L__| Yes [] No

Packing Material: []Bubble Wrap EBubee Bags E} None D Other Temp, Blank Yes No l/
Thermometer Used 2:5:99 Type of lce: Blue Mone D Samples on ice, cooling process has begun

T . ., Date and Initials of person examining
Cooler Temperature £ -3 Biological Tissue is Frozen: Yes Mo Caritas: ~

Temp should be above freezing s 8°C Comments:

Chain of Custody Present: Cne  CNA |1,

AR

[
&

Chain of Custody Filled Out: One ONa

Chain of Custody Relinquished: Flves CINa [INA
Sampler Name & Signature on COC: 3(9& ONe  ONA
Samples Arrived within Hold Time: E{r'cs

Short Hold Time Analysis (<72hr): Oyes E{c CINA

2
3
4
ONo  Owa |5.
6
7
8

Rush Turn Around Time Requested: Tlés One ONA ﬁQ A
> J f
Follow Up / Hold Analysis Requested: Eés One  Owa _.CSQ(.-"}‘] Ny Sm{-}'{a \ﬁf,;’( ” 0N h&/{'(
)
Sufficient Velume: 2495 Cio  CINA |g.
Carrect Containers Used: Dyes TOnNo TNA [10.
-Pace Containers Used: Owia

RN

Containers Intact: OnNe  ONA 11,

Filtered volume received for Dissalved tests Ovyes One Z/MA 12.
Sample Labels match COC: DOes mﬂo CINia (13, N") Sa’hf’[" ‘{Ii'ﬂfk( en {_&H-"ﬁ‘:‘u coe I:Uj_
-Includes date/time/ID/Analysis  Matrix: St~ Was en Coiavizs add f‘A t Cio,
All containers needing preservation have been checked. Cltes ONo Gﬁ/m 14,
e S S ARG Cigu i
o E_A Initial when Lot # of added
|Excesticns: VOA, coiiform, TOC. 0&G UYes UNe  QWNA leompleted preservative
Samples checked for dechlorination: Oves ONo EI’WA 15.
Headspace in VOA Vials ( >6mm): OYes ONo 'E(MA 186.
Trip Blanks Present: Oves DOne IS:J?‘I»\ 17.
Trip Blank Custcdy Seals Present CYes ONo  ENA
Pace Trip Blank Creation Date:
Client Notification/ Resolution: Field Data Required? Y { N
Person Contacted: Date/Time:

Comments/ Resoclution:

2N
Project Manager Review: (J jz‘ Date: 6/5)
4~ ~

Mote: Whenever there is a discrepancy affecting North Carclina compliance samples, a copy of this form will be sent to the North Carclina DEHNR
Certification Cffice ( i.e out of hold, incorrec! preservative, out of temp, incorrect cantainers)

F-SEA-C-021-rev.04 26Jan2012 Pace Anaiytical Services, Inc - SEA Lab
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Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

aCBAﬂaMICH/@ 940 South Harney

www.pacelabs.com Seattle, WA 98108
(206)767-5060

June 29, 2012

Rachel Chang
CH2MHill

1100 112th Ave NE
Bellevue, WA 98004

RE: Project: South/West Wall
Pace Project No.: 2512703

Dear Rachel Chang:

Enclosed are the analytical results for sample(s) received by the laboratory on June 26, 2012. The
results relate only to the samples included in this report. Results reported herein conform to the
most current TNI standards and the laboratory's Quality Assurance Manual, where applicable, unless
otherwise noted in the body of the report.

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

T2 Lo

Dan Gossett

dan.gossett@pacelabs.com
Project Manager

Enclosures

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS Page 1 of 10

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..




Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

. ®
aCBAﬂaMlcal 940 South Harney
§ www.pacelabs.com Seattle, WA 98108
(206)767-5060

CERTIFICATIONS

Project: South/West Wall
Pace Project No.: 2512703

Washington Certification IDs
940 South Harney Street, Seattle, WA 98108
Alaska CS Certification #: UST-025
Arizona Certification #: AZ0770
California Certification #: 01153CA

Florida/NELAP Certification #: E87617
Oregon Certification #: WA200007
Washington Certification #: C555

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS Page 2 of 10

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..



Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

aCBAﬂaMICE/@ 940 South Harney

www.pacelabs.com Seattle, WA 98108
(206)767-5060

SAMPLE SUMMARY

Project: South/West Wall
Pace Project No.: 2512703

Lab ID Sample ID Matrix Date Collected Date Received
2512703001 SOUTH WALL-062612 Solid 06/26/12 09:30 06/26/12 10:25
2512703002 WEST WALL-062612 Solid 06/26/12 09:40 06/26/12 10:25
REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS Page 3 of 10

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..



Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

aCBAﬂaMICE/@ 940 South Harney

www.pacelabs.com Seattle, WA 98108
(206)767-5060

SAMPLE ANALYTE COUNT

Project: South/West Wall
Pace Project No.: 2512703
Analytes
Lab ID Sample ID Method Analysts Reported
2512703001 SOUTH WALL-062612 NWTPH-Dx AY1 4
ASTM D2974-87 RAB 1
2512703002 WEST WALL-062612 NWTPH-Dx AY1 4
ASTM D2974-87 RAB 1
REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS Page 4 of 10

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..



ace Analytical

www.pacelabs.com

Project: South/West Wall
Pace Project No.: 2512703

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

940 South Harney
Seattle, WA 98108

(206)767-5060

Sample: SOUTH WALL-062612

Lab ID: 2512703001

Results reported on a "dry-weight" basis

Collected: 06/26/12 09:30 Received: 06/26/12 10:25 Matrix: Solid

Parameters Results Units Report Limit DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
NWTPH-Dx GCS Silica Gel Analytical Method: NWTPH-Dx Preparation Method: EPA 3546
Diesel Range SG 180 mg/kg 16.3 1 06/28/12 11:15 06/28/12 16:55
Motor Oil Range SG ND mg/kg 65.3 1 06/28/12 11:15 06/28/12 16:55 64742-65-0
Surrogates
n-Octacosane (S) SG 79 % 50-150 1 06/28/12 11:15 06/28/12 16:55 630-02-4
o-Terphenyl (S) SG 78 % 50-150 1 06/28/12 11:15 06/28/12 16:55 84-15-1
Percent Moisture Analytical Method: ASTM D2974-87
Percent Moisture 5.4 % 0.10 1 06/26/12 15:09
Date: 06/29/2012 04:59 PM REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS Page 5 of 10

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..



ace Analytical

www.pacelabs.com

Project: South/West Wall
Pace Project No.: 2512703

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

940 South Harney
Seattle, WA 98108

(206)767-5060

Sample: WEST WALL-062612

Lab ID: 2512703002

Results reported on a "dry-weight" basis

Collected: 06/26/12 09:40 Received: 06/26/12 10:25 Matrix: Solid

Parameters Results Units Report Limit DF Prepared Analyzed CAS No. Qual
NWTPH-Dx GCS Silica Gel Analytical Method: NWTPH-Dx Preparation Method: EPA 3546
Diesel Range SG 4540 mg/kg 19.2 1 06/28/12 11:15 06/28/12 17:30
Motor Oil Range SG 687 mg/kg 76.9 1 06/28/12 11:15 06/28/12 17:30 64742-65-0
Surrogates
n-Octacosane (S) SG 82 % 50-150 1 06/28/12 11:15 06/28/12 17:30 630-02-4
o-Terphenyl (S) SG 81 % 50-150 1 06/28/12 11:15 06/28/12 17:30 84-15-1
Percent Moisture Analytical Method: ASTM D2974-87
Percent Moisture 18.8 % 0.10 1 06/26/12 15:10
Date: 06/29/2012 04:59 PM REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS Page 6 of 10

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..



ace Analytical

www.pacelabs.com

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
940 South Harney
Seattle, WA 98108

(206)767-5060

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Project: South/West Wall

Pace Project No.: 2512703

QC Batch: OEXT/5716 Analysis Method: NWTPH-Dx

QC Batch Method:  EPA 3546 Analysis Description: NWTPH-Dx GCS

Associated Lab Samples:

2512703001, 2512703002

METHOD BLANK: 120977 Matrix: Solid
Associated Lab Samples: 2512703001, 2512703002
Blank Reporting

Parameter Units Result Limit Analyzed Qualifiers
Diesel Range SG mg/kg ND 16.0 06/28/12 16:21
Motor Oil Range SG mg/kg ND 64.0 06/28/12 16:21
n-Octacosane (S) SG % 85 50-150 06/28/12 16:21
o-Terphenyl (S) SG % 86 50-150 06/28/12 16:21
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE: 120978

Spike LCS LCS % Rec

Parameter Units Conc. Result % Rec Limits Qualifiers
Diesel Range SG mg/kg 400 348 87 69-113
Motor Oil Range SG mg/kg 400 407 102 75-119
n-Octacosane (S) SG % 85 50-150
o-Terphenyl (S) SG % 84 50-150
SAMPLE DUPLICATE: 120979

2512703001 Dup Max

Parameter Units Result Result RPD RPD Qualifiers
Diesel Range SG mg/kg 180 190 6 50
Motor Oil Range SG mg/kg ND ND 48
n-Octacosane (S) SG % 79 78 6
o-Terphenyl (S) SG % 78 77 7

Date: 06/29/2012 04:59 PM

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..

Page 7 of 10



ace Analytical

www.pacelabs.com

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
940 South Harney
Seattle, WA 98108

(206)767-5060

Project: South/West Wall
Pace Project No.: 2512703
QC Batch: PMST/2084 Analysis Method: ASTM D2974-87

ASTM D2974-87
2512703001, 2512703002

QC Batch Method: Dry Weight/Percent Moisture

Associated Lab Samples:

Analysis Description:

SAMPLE DUPLICATE: 120531
2512706001 Dup Max
Parameter Units Result Result RPD RPD Qualifiers
Percent Moisture % 23.0 23.3 1 30

Date: 06/29/2012 04:59 PM REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..

Page 8 of 10



Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

aCBAﬂaMICE/@ 940 South Harney

§ www.pacelabs.com Seattle, WA 98108
(206)767-5060
QUALIFIERS

Project: South/West Wall
Pace Project No.: 2512703

DEFINITIONS

DF - Dilution Factor, if reported, represents the factor applied to the reported data due to changes in sample preparation, dilution of
the sample aliquot, or moisture content.
ND - Not Detected at or above adjusted reporting limit.

J - Estimated concentration above the adjusted method detection limit and below the adjusted reporting limit.
MDL - Adjusted Method Detection Limit.

PRL - Pace Reporting Limit.

RL - Reporting Limit.

S - Surrogate

1,2-Diphenylhydrazine (8270 listed analyte) decomposes to Azobenzene.

Consistent with EPA guidelines, unrounded data are displayed and have been used to calculate % recovery and RPD values.
LCS(D) - Laboratory Control Sample (Duplicate)

MS(D) - Matrix Spike (Duplicate)

DUP - Sample Duplicate

RPD - Relative Percent Difference

NC - Not Calculable.

SG - Silica Gel Clean-Up

N-Nitrosodiphenylamine decomposes and cannot be separated from Diphenylamine using Method 8270. The result reported for
each analyte is a combined concentration.

Pace Analytical is TNI accredited. Contact your Pace PM for the current list of accredited analytes.
TNI - The NELAC Institute.

Date: 06/29/2012 04:59 PM REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS Page 9 of 10

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..



Pace Analytical Services, Inc.

aCBAﬂaMICE/@ 940 South Harney

K www.pacelabs.com Seattle, WA 98108
(206)767-5060

QUALITY CONTROL DATA CROSS REFERENCE TABLE

Project: South/West Wall
Pace Project No.: 2512703

Analytical
Lab ID Sample ID QC Batch Method QC Batch Analytical Method Batch
2512703001 SOUTH WALL-062612 EPA 3546 OEXT/5716  NWTPH-Dx GCSV/3651
2512703002 WEST WALL-062612 EPA 3546 OEXT/5716  NWTPH-Dx GCSV/3651
2512703001 SOUTH WALL-062612 ASTM D2974-87 PMST/2084
2512703002 WEST WALL-062612 ASTM D2974-87 PMST/2084
Date: 06/29/2012 04:59 PM REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS Page 10 of 10

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc..



CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY / Analytical Request Document N m A_ N V o w

The Chaln-of-Cuslody is a LEGAL DOCUMENT. All relevant fields must be completed accurately.

‘\r\\ ..
/ mm“mm%mi&.

wew pacel2y com

Page: “ of _
Soction A Section B Sectlon C
Reguired Client Infermation: Raquired Project Information: Invoice Information: ’ .
Company,» - Report To; - L Altention, C q L j !
CHembiLL Cackec  CHANG G hoily Swrdhy 1482014
Address: 3 el Copy To: Company Namo: - _ -
100 JjH Ave NMNE #19 triedd Semncos |REGULATORY AGENCY
. Address: =
\wm\wm/\%\. , W g [T NPDES [ GROUNDWATER [~  DRINKING WATER
Email To: i Purchase Order No.: Pace Quote
rachel, Q\Rﬁzn QUDT M (o Reference - oust PR RCRA 4 O
Phong; . . .. Fix: Project Name: - Pace Projod
Y2553 .de_ Feadbl Site Location (r\.h
Requosted Due Date/TAT: Lm T»\tw Project Number: £ N\n,w.\n.._lg N\ w “ Oﬁl Pace Profie & STATE: o L
. ¥
Requested Analysis Filtered (Y/N)
Section D Matrix Codes zlg lNo
Required Client Information MATRIX / CODE m = COLLECTED Preservatives >
OrinkingWater  DW | 2 w_ z <)
Water WT ! =
Waste Waler Wi M M now.“Hw_ﬂm R U ,HM M,
Product P L ] . 2 3 h >
Soll/Soli st |g|o 2| -3 g Z
SAMPLE ID o oLl =la I 5| A =
Vipe we Ty " % s
(A-Z.09/ ) Air AR |8 | a | % |2 =l A2 2
Sample IDs MUST BE UNIQUE ~ Tissue s |Qfe Zles |2 o |7 ‘W 5
Othar o1 |O|£& El=Z|e -l A =
w Xl w wl 813, Ol e 215 Gl 3
z|z 7 O |5 O» - Il Elw] | o
- £ |2 |5 |Els|o (5215 12| 2|3 :
- 2|5 | oare TINE DATE me | o] = |S|Z|Z|Z|2{Z|=]0]|S | <= x Pace Project No/ Lab 1.D.
1] CouTH (LWALL —DbZpi2 U & NAEZAN L n
2| WEST (WALL —0 62GIL P&| & L6 0740 1 i P
3
4
5
6
7
B
9
10
11
12
ADDITIONAL COMMENTS D BY¢/ AFFILIATION DATE TIME ACCEPTED BY / AFFILIATION DATE TIME SAMPLE CONDITIONS
Claiplioist === Alclilnas|5.1 V\ MLy
SAMPLER NAME AND SIGNATURE o s 3 g
) INAL v oz &~ E .
] x . 5 ERS sV z n Z
PRINT Namo of SAMPLER: R&@D % @a\c 7 =2 a i% | 132 .m,N
" Z 3 DATE Signe . . -1 3 8 2 ]
SIGNATURE of SAMPLER: m\#\k _ b s Q\NS\\W 025 b & & a

7
- s Pt
“Important Note' By signing this formm you are accepting Pace's NET 30 day payment lerms and agroeing 1o late chargas of 1.6% per month for %E __df.cga._dd_m,_ 30 days, F-ALL-Q-020rev.07, 15-May-2007




cLent:  (Mdzm Hill

Sample Container Count

——
COC ID#

Sampie

Lineltem VGSH AG1H AG1U BP1U BP2U, BP3U B8P3N BP3IS WGKU WGFU WG2U DGOM DGIB VGOIW  VSE

2512703

Trip Blank(s) Pﬁ vided?

Y I/
—

Comments

1

}
!

[

P
3

-

]

‘CJ

~J

B
o

AG1H| 1 liter HCL amber glass BRP2S| 500mL H2504 plaslic | JGFU[ 4 oz amber glass soil jar

AG1U)| 1liter unpreserved amber glass BP2U| 500mL unpreserved plastic | WGKU | 8 oz clear glass soil jar

AG28| 500mL H2504 amber glass BP2Z| 500mL NaQH, Zn Ac WGFU | 4 oz clear glass soil jar

AG2U[ 500mL unpreserved amber glass BP3C| 250mL NaQH plaslic WG2U | 2 oz clear glass soil jar

AG3S| 250mL H2S04 amber glass BP3N| 250mL HNO3 plastic JGFM| 4 oz amber glass soil jar wilh MeOH
BG1H| 1 liter HCL clear glass BP3S| 250mL H2504 plastic VGOU| 40mL unpreserved clear vial

BG1U| 1 liter unpreserved glass BP3U | 250mL unpreserved plaslic VGOW | 40mL clear vial pre-weighled with DI waler
BP1N| 1 liter HNO3 plastic DGY8| 40mlL Na Bisulfate clear vial V5G| Headspace seplia vial

BP1S| 1 liter H2504 plastic DGIOH| 40mL HCL amber voa vial VGIH| 40mL HCL clear vial

BP1U| 1 liter unpreserved plastic DGOM| 40mL MeOH clear vial WGFX| 4oz wide jar wihexang wipe

BF1Z( 1 liter NaOH, Zn, Ac DGOT [ 40mL Na Thio amber vial VGEAT [ 40mL Na Thio. clear vial

BP2N| 500mL HNO3 plastic DGYU | 40mL unpreserved amber vial ZPLC| Ziploc Bag

8P20| 500mL NaOH plastic l| Wipe/Swab LJ| Summa Can

-SEA-C-014-rev.01, 10Nov2011



Sample Condition Upon Receipt

Facodrayiicat client Name: __ CLm [4)) Project#25 12703

=

s

Courler: (] Fed £x (JuPs [Juses %&nt Commercial [JPace Other

Tracking #:
Custody Seal on Cooler/Box Present: [ ] Yes /Z/ No Sealsintact: [ Yes [Z/No
Packing Material: (T} Bubble Wrap  [A6ubble Bags [ None [ Other Temp. Blank Yes No

Thermometer Used 54 or 225033 Type of [ce: (Wet J Blue None D Samples on ice, ceoling process has tegun

Cooler Temparature - Blological Tissue is Frozen: Yes No Di‘:n?:;:"” g 1 pq ! fx :“]"i"g
Temp should be above freezing s 6°C / Comments:
Chain of Cuslody Present: ,E{rgs ONo  ONea |1,
Chain of Cuslody Filled Oul: ,'24} Ors ONA|2.
/ —
Chain of Custody Relinquished: ‘m{l.i One Ona 3.
Sampler Name & Signature on COC: ;d{m Ono DN |4
Samples Arrived wilhin Holg Time: ;4 ONp  Ona |5,
Short Hold Time Analysls {<72hr): Cves .ZfrlJo Onea s, £
Rush Turn Around Time Requested: As Oro ONA|T. 7/ —(’Yﬁ,‘d} .—T‘M
- 1
Follows Up / Hold Analysis Requesled: DOyes [Ns 2.»4';\ 8.

Sufficient Volume:

9

\LN
O
&
O
&
»>
©

2
w
| &}
z
o
D
=
x>

Correct Comainers Used: 10

N\
!
=
5]
-

-Pace Containers Used:

BN
0
<

Containers Intacl. 11
Filtered volume recelved for Dissolved Iesls Cves UNa DA [12,
Sample Labels malch COC: _,E‘Fms Ono  Ona(43.

-Inciudes dale/time/iD/Analysis Matrix, S

All containers nieding presenvation have beea checked,
Oves TINe 3MA |14,

All confainers needing preservaton are found 1o be in Cives On Z{;
- . LYes NOQ
compliance with EFA recommenadation,

Q/ Initial wht:ly Lot # of added
Exceptions: VOA, coliform, TOC. 056G DOvez CNo NM/ complete praservalive
Samples checked lor dechiorinalion: Oves [No B@. 15.

Headspace in VOA Vials ( >6mm): Oyes Cno Zl‘{'h 16.

Trip Blanks Present: Oves ONo ;@\ 17.

Trip Blank Cuslody Seals Present Oves ONo {3

Pace Trip Blank Creation Date:

Clieat Notification/ Resolution: Fidd Data Required? Yy | N

Person Conlacled: Date/Time:

Comments/ Resolulion:

Project Manager Review: ‘FNNI /;LWI;ng Date: kp \_O_L( i |1

Nole: Whenever there is a discrepancy affecting NonR Carclina compliance samples, a copy of this form will be sent to the North Caroling CEHNR
Cartification Office ( i.e out of hold, incorrect preservative, ou! of temp, incorrec! containers)

F-5EA-C-021-rev.04 264an2012 Pace Analytical Services, Inec - SEA Lab



Attachment E
Field Notes
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MBS ~Diepoer WA SouTw slyleorz
D20 Mk ONSITE To (OUECT SpIL SAMPLES
TFRroM OPEN TREVCLH LXXATED JelsipE oF

UL peopelaTy  ON  THE BT SIDEWALK. AT

THE (NTERSECTIoNy DF PIERPORTW AU SooTlt

£ S. MASSACHUSSETTS _
8oz

CAUBROTED PID  OnIT  USING  1SoBUTYLEAE
L. QAS . ZERD> CAL - D.O PP,
SEAN CAL ', 103-10S PPm
o385

WAMNG For SITE PERSPNINGL 70 AsstsT
IR REMOVING STEEL PLATES To <oy el o/l
SAmPLE S .

DisCissSED Wf HABZRY OMENEZTTT THE

SOPF IF WORK e WLIECTWG6 THE Sor o SAMRSS

CITHOUT | CLoSING THE RiGHT LANEG.

o MmovinNG, EAcH STEE L
LOADER. AD Audw SAMPLER
TJO  cotlECT GRAG SHANALES Trom GALH
DIDE taxLLS AND RBOTIONM,

Teanm TO (DORk
PLATE W/

AFTE - A
G SAMAPLE | STepl PLATE WoulD KWE
PiaceEDd RAUC  MNBELD ONE LoulP B

DPEN . 3
Sx
| = _
T A Wy SQ,J{:-- — -
,.._._—_wqo'__, !_-' >
. 8 bight Ples g A2ea or pxcavATIon

19
_NWES AMepoer Ay SooTi S eyl

[ SAPLER. USED A DECONTAMIVATED STAINLESS
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